RECEIVED

10:46 am, Apr 16, 2008

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL April 14, 2008

G-R #380462

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Ms. Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Ceordinator #9-0121
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3026 Lakeshore Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000284

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 7, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter Event of March 3, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to vour request, we are providing vou with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda. CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by CRA via PDF)

Enclosures

rans/4-0121-08

8747 Sierra Court, Suite d = Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 = Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Ranche Cordova, CA 85670 » (§16) 631-1300 » Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd,, Suite B2 » Petaiuma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3265 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Olivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 RBollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-5005
Fax (92%) 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

April 14, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
11%1 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameds, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station Ne. 9-0121
Address 3026 Lakeshore Ave.

1 have reviewed the attached routne groundwater monitoring report dared April 14, 2008
I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan, This information in this
workplan is accurate 1@ the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.

This report was prepared by Getder-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the reguladng
implementatcn endiled Appendix A perraining thereto.

1 declare under penaley of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
b(}j\.ﬁ o

QOlivia Skance
Project Manager

Attachment: Report
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Inc

April 7, 2008
G-R Job #386462

Ms, Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 3, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sicerely,

i

PSS W vravay
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

A\

Doudlas iLee
Senior Gevologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 « (916) 631-1300 = Fax (918) 631-1317
1354 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 « (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707; 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Moniforing Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1

08/20/91 6.82 1.62 5.20 - - 260 5,100 1,700 21 220 34 - - .-
09/30/91 6.82 (.15 5.67 Sheen - - - . - - - - - -
10/28/91 6.82 1.50 5.30 0.03 - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/92 6.82 1.67 5.15 Sheen - 4.400 5,400 770 13 95 31 - - -
01/13/92 6.82 - e - - - - - . - - - - -
06/23/92 6.89 1.48 5.41 - - 2,000 7,700 1,500 40 230 100 - . -
08/24/92 6.89 112 5.77 - - - - - - - . - - -
09/21/92 6.89 1.00 5.89 - - <50 3,500 1,700 28 190 78 - - -
10/26/92 6.89 0.95 5.94 - - - - - - - - - . -
12/23/92 6.89 2.18 4.71 - - 5,500 60,000 7,100 240 2,000 1,300 - - -
01/08/93 - 6.89 - - - - as - . . - - - - -
03/25/93 6.89 2.17 472 - - <10 530 1,100 1 67 79 - - -
06/11/93 6.89 5.37 5.07 - - - 7.000 1.900 33 120 69 9,600 - 840
09/29/93 6.89 113 5.76 - - <10 6,600 1,600 28 43 74 - - -
12/20/93 6.89 1.74 5.15 - - <10 6,300 1,900 36 82 63 . - -
03/07/94 6.89 221 4.68 - - <10 7,700 100 55 66 38 12,000 - w
06/17/94 6.89 1.83 5.06 - - 2,200 4,300 710 ¥ 90 38 - - -
09/12/94 6.89 1.24 5.65 - - 2,500 6,400 1,500 <25 180 <25 12,000 - -
11/30/94 6.89 2.32 4.57 - “ 2.300' 4,900 690 26 97 60 3,900 - -
03/24/95 6.89 3.91 2.98 - - 1,400 1,800 160 7.3 1 14 1,300 - .
06/27/93 6.89 1.87 5,02 - - 2,300 4,600 1,300 1 97 13 5,100 - -
09/28/95 6.89 1.59 5.30 - - 3,900° 6,600 1.500 <20 <20 <20 5.800 . -
12/19/95 6.89 2.21 4.68 - - 2,600° 3,800 930 <10 100 <10 6.300 - -
02/28/96 6.89 3.27 3.62 . - 1,800 3.600 280 <5.0 18 5.5 2,200 - -
06/25/96 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 3.000 4,700 1,600 36 150 31 3.000 - -
12/17/96 6.89 2.23 4.66 - - 2,700° 7,800 £.000 28 340 63 1,200 - e
03/31/97 6.89 201 4.88 . - 2.200° 5.300 590 55 210 53 950 - -
06/30/97 6.89 1.32 5.57 - - 2,200° 4,400 350 <10 <10 1 580 - -
09/12/97 6.89 1.56 5.33 - as 2,300 3.400 220 9.5 15 11 460 - -
12/05/97 6.89 2.44 4.45 - - 1,900 4,700 870 21 120 18 750 " -
02/16/98 6.89 3.32 3.37 - - 1.600° 4,400 120 12 11 7.7 270 - -
06/17/98 6.89 2.24 4.65 - - 1.300° 7,800 <25 50 34 650 650 - -
08/31/98 6.89 1.70 5.19 - - 2,400° 3,700 620 17 120 31 380 - -
12/28/9% 6.89 1.94 4.95 - - 1,500° 3,800 250 14 28 15 330 - -
03/04/99 6.89 3.24 3.65 - - 1,070 1,560 179 <0.5 4.17 1.05 70.4 - -
06/14/99 6.89 1.89 5.00 - - 2,500° <10.000 820 240 320 640 <500 - -

9-0121 x1s/#386462 i As of 93/03/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

W

DATE )

MW-1 {cont)

09/17/99 6.89 0.30 6.59 - - 2,110 3.300 141 12.3 <10 <t 23% - -
12/20/99 .89 1.92 4.97 - - 1.840° 2,990 218 163 20 <10 232 - -
03/20/00 6.89 3.11 3,78 - - 938° 1.340 20 3.07 1.87 [.87 29.1 - -
06/24/00° 6.89 2,45 4.44 0.00 0.00 1.680° 1,500 12 5.3 <2.3 7.9 190 - -
09/07/00° 6.89 174 5.15 0.00 0.00 1,500° 31007 190 13 14 <10 210 - -
12/05/00° 6.89 2.16 4.73 0.00 0.00 970" 2.140" 248 <3.00 20.5 <5.00 <250 . -
oz 6.89 3.33 3.56 0.00 0.00 610° 1,000 21 <10 <19 <10 280 - -
06/04/01° 6.89 2.13 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,100° 2,800 310 23 1 15 470 - -
09/10/01° 6.89 1.28 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,600 2.500'" <20 26 <20 <20 310 - -
12/03/01° 6.89 3.31 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 2.400 30 7.3 7.0 6.5 160 - -
03/04/02° 6.89 2.36 4.53 0,00 0.00 2,700 3.300 120 17 22 9.0 to - -
05/30/02° 6.89 2.41 4.48 0.00 0.00 2,700 4,100 1o 9.3 22 1 00 - -
09/03/02° 6.89 1.42 5.47 0.00 0.00 2,900 3,700 <5.0 7.8 32 10 130 - -
12/00/42° 6.89 1.61 5.28 0.00 0.00 3.000 2,900 33 5.1 5.5 8.3 170 - -
03/10/03° 6.89 2.50 439 0.00 0.00 1,600 3,000 12 50 8.2 8.7 10 - -
06/09/035° 6.89 2.53 436 0.00 0.00 2,000 5,200 140 16 20 15 100 - -
ng/og/03H 6.89 1.52 5.37 0.00 0.00 2.100 3.500 4 10 2 1 200 <50} -
12/08/03%"% 6.89 2.44 4.45 .00 $.00 3,400 2,200 8 4 3 8 160 <30 -
03/00/047%2 .89 2.86 4.03 0.00 0.00 3,300 1,500 16 3 5 4 99 <130 -
06/17/04" 6.89 1.41 5.48 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,400 180 13 27 13 160 <50 .
09/15/04' 6.89 -0.91 7.80 0.00 0.00 2,600 1,700 2 i 0.8 5 180 <50 -
12/23/04" 6.89 135 5.54 0.80 0.00 3,000 1,800 120 3 3 120 <50 -
03/34/05"® 6.89 3.49 3.40 0.00 0.060 950 1,100 45 2 2 i6 <50 -
06/16/05" 6.89 2.29 4.60 0.60 0.00 1,600 3,600 210 I 13 12 69 <50 -
09/16/05'" 6.89 [.10 5.79 0.00 0.00 2,200 3,700 74 9 21 14 150 <50 -
12/21/05" 6.89 301 3,78 .00 0.00 1,600% 1,400 33 2 4 4 62 <50 .
03/23/06 6.89 333 3.56 0.00 0.00 1,400 1,100 3 2 2 3 26 <50 -
06/09/06" 6,89 2.1 4.78 0.00 0.00 1,300 5,200 160 13 42 20 77 <50 -
09/05/06'* 6.89 0.89 6.00 0.00 0.00 1.600 2,000 0.8 <(0.5 <0.5 0.8 1,500 <30 -
12/15/06'F 6.89 2.84 4.05 0.00 0.00 1,800 1,400 3 0.9 1 5 47 <50 o
03/01/07" 6.89 2.96 3.93 0.00 0.00 1.500 1.000 23 3 3 3 16 <50 -
06/05/07" 6.89 2.08 4 81 0.00 0.00 1,200 4,000 90 9 21 12 68 <50 -
09/05/07" 6.89 1.18 5.71 0.00 0.00 1.800 2,000 3 2 i 6 66 <50 -
12/05/07" 6.89 1.87 5.02 0.00 .00 1,200 2,400 58 6 7 7 97 150 -
030308 6.89 2.36 4.53 0.00 0.00 1,400 1,500 13 2 2 3 36 <50 -

9-0321 .xIs/#3806462 2 As of 03/63/408




Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuls
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

QOakland, California

MW-2A

04/19/99 6.53 1.67 4.86 - -- 8207 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,200 " -
06/14/99 6.53 1.23 53 - - 2.0007 <5,000 89 <50 6 <30 10,000 - -
09/17/99 .53 0.69 5.84 B - 1,050% 903 42 1.63 22.8 7.74 15,400 - -
12/20/99 6.53 -0.07 6.60 - - 2.820% 2,280 115 <10 87.2 27.2 14,000 - -
03/20/00 6.53 1.74 4.79 - - 1.220° 1,040 54.3 <50 33.8 12.1 10,900° - -
06/24/00 6.33 1.28 5.25 0.00 0.00 1.300° 6907 50 2.5 18 9.5 15,000% - -
09/07/00 £.53 1.09 5.44 0.00 0.00 770° 3307 6.7 1.4 1.6 18 16,000 . -
12/05/00 6.53 1.16 5.37 0.00 (.00 g0 414" 324 <0.500 7.49 5.96 8.910° - -
03/01/01 6.53 2.03 4.50 0.00 0,00 590° 3707 30 4.0 12 9.2 8,200 - -
06/04/01 6.53 1.36 5.17 0.00 0.00 9307 <500 9 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,800 - -
09/10/01 6.53 0.79 5.74 0.00 0.00 2.400 <3000 <50 <50 <30 <50 9,700 - -
12/03/61 6.53 1.46 5.07 0.00 0.00 2.500 480 4.3 <1.0 1.1 <30 10,000 - -
03/044/02 .53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 2,300 630 5.4 1.5 29 2.3 7,000 - -
05/30/02 6.53 1.66 4.87 0.00 0.00 2,160 520 6.1 <1.0 26 5.4 7,100 - -
09/03/02 6.53 1.03 5.50 0.00 0.00 2,600 590 7.8 0.98 2.9 78 7.800 - -
12/09/02 6.53 1.06 5.47 0.00 0.00 1,900 670 7.9 0.88 2.1 5.0 8,300 - .
03/10/03 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 1.700 640 8.0 0.76 2.6 4.1 7,500 - -
06/09/03 " 6.53 1.77 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,900 540 3 <3 <3 <3 6,800 - -
09/08/03" 6.33 1.16 5.37 0.00 0.00 2,000 540 3 0.7 0.7 3 7,000 <350 -
12/08/03"* 6.53 1.34 5.19 0.00 0.00 3.100 480 <3 <5 <5 <5 6.500 <500 -
03/09/04" 6.53 1.81 4,72 0.00 0.00 1,200 1,300 44 2 15 10 2,900 <130 -
06/17/04™ 6.53 .07 6.60 0.00 0.00 2.300 920 23 2 5 12 1.700 <100 -
09/15/04'® 6.53 -2.34 8.87 .00 0.00 1,900 880 6 p) < 7 2,100 <100 -
12723704 6.53 0.68 5.85 0.00 .00 2,200 430 6 <3 <3 <3 5100 <250 .
03/24/05"° 6.53 1.78 475 {109 0.00 814 399 <3 <5 <5 <5 5,200 <500 -
06/16/05" 6.53 1.30 5.23 0.00 0.00 3,000 380 <5 <5 <3 <5 5,500 <500 -
09/16/05"° 6.33 0.45 6.08 0.00 0.00 2,600 380 <3 <5 <5 <5 5,900 <500 --
12/21/05"* 6.53 1.55 4.98 0.00 0.00 4,000% 450 I 0.6 <0.5 2 4,800 <50 w
03/23/06'" 6.53 1.97 4,56 0.00 0.00 2,600 330 | 0.8 <0.5 2 4.500 <50 -
06/05/06'F 6.53 1.37 5.16 0.00 0.00 2.800 500 <] <] <l 3 4,500 <100 -
09/415/06'F 6.33 0.72 5.81 0.00 0.00 3.000 510 <5 <3 <3 <5 3.600 <500 -
v2/15/06' 6.53 1.48 5.05 0.00 0.00 2,800 600 4 <] <1 1 4,000 <100 -
03/61/07"° 6.53 1.50 5.03 0.00 0.00 1,800 230 <3 <3 <3 <3 3.700 <250 -
06/05/07'F 6.53 172 481 .00 0,00 1,760 480 0.9 0.6 <f).5 2 3.500 <30 -

G-0121 xls/H386462 3 As ot 03/03/08



Table 1
Grouandwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

WEL, g SPH

| TS
)

gaﬁ OHS)

MW-2A (cont)
09/05/07"
12/05/0"
03/03/08'

MW-3A
04/19/99
06/14/99
09/17/99
12/2099
03/20/00
06/24/00
09/07/00
12405400
03/01/01
06/04/01
09/10/01
12/03/01
03/04/02
05/30/02
09A3/07
12/09/02
03/10/03
06:09/03 "
09/08/03"
12/08/03"
03/09/04"%
06/17/04"
09/15/04'%
12/23/04"
03/24/05"°
06/16/05"
09/16/05'8
12/21/05"
03/23/06'
06/09/66'*

0-0121 xis/#380462

6.53
6.53
6.53

8.70
8.70
8.70
8.70
8.70
870
870
8.70
8.70
8.70
876
870
8.70
8.70
8.70
870
8.70
870
8.70
870
8,70
8.70
§.70
870
870
8.70
8.70
8.70
8.70
8.70

1.2%
1.25
1.40

1.0%
0,50
(.02
-,22

1.06
0.32
-0.00
0.02
0.88
0.25
-0.40
0.62
-0.24
-0.08
-(.28
~}.20
0.58
047
-0.06
0.20
0.99
0.18
-0.42
-0.06
242
0.52
-0.08
0.40

1.60
0.40

5.25
5.28
513

7.70
8.20
8.72
8.92
7.64
8.38
8.79
8.68
7.82
8.45
9.10
8.08
8.94
8.78
8.98
8.90
8.12
823
8.76
8.50
7.71
§.52
9.12
8.76
6.28
8.18
8.78
8.30
7,10
8.30

0.00
0.80
0.00

0.060
0.60
0.00

0.00
000
0.00
0.060
£.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.400
0.00
0.00
0.00
6.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,400
2,000
2,100

160°
HH?
1537
223
128’
<50
<30
66"
60
<5()
56
85
210
89
110
66
82
110
74'¢
410
430
280
330
210
590
1607
2207
150
390

<50
148
169
<30
140
<50
<50
<50.0
<50
<50
<50}
<50
<30
<50
<30
<30
<50
<30
<30
<50
33
180
492
76
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

3.9
<0.50
<0.50
<().50
<€.50
<{+.30
<(3.5{)

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<Q.5
<{).5
<{}.3
<0.5
<0).3
<0.5
<f.5

<0.5
(.82
0.806
<{).5
0.695
<0.50
<0, 50
<(.500
<().50
<0.50
<{3.50
<(.50
<050
<0.50
<{).50
<0.50
<{3.50
0.5
<().5
<0).5
<0.5
<{L5
<5
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<f.5

<.5
0.33
0.315
<{).5
<{.5
<{3.50
<(3.50
<(.500
<(1.50
<0.50
<{.50
<6.50
<0.50
<().50
<(}.50
<().50
<£,50
<0.5
<(.5
<Q.5
<().5
<).3
<{).5
<{.5
<05
<{.5
<{.5
<(.5
<().5
<0.3

A b

<{.3
1.1
0.786
<(.5
<().5
<0.30
<{.50
<0.500
<43, 54
<().50
<(}.50
<i.5
<13
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<L.53
<f.3
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<05
<0.5
<().5
<0.3
<5
<{.5
<{.5
<0.3
<(}).5

kN
3.7
4.08
1
11
34
15
12,9
19
37
19
19
26
22
24
22
40
35
27
23
28

63

0.6

1o
0.5

<50
As of 03/03/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3A (cont)

09/03/06" 8,70 -0.30 9.00 0.00 0.00 140 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 <30 -
12/15/06' 8.70 0.17 8.53 0.00 0.00 250 <56 <{.5 0.8 <5 2 9 <50 -
o307t 8.70 0.63 8.07 0.00 0.00 140 <50 2 4 1 5 10 <50 -
06/05/07"° 8.70 0.26 §.44 0.00 0.00 2,900 <50 <().8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 <50 -
09/05/07"* 8.70 -0.35 9.05 0.00 0.00 520 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <50 -
12/05/07'%" 8.70 0.0 271 0.00 0.00 1ED <50 <013 <0).5 <0.5 <05 30 <50 -
03/03/08" 8.70 0.48 8.22 0.00 0.00 240 <=0 <. <0.5 <B.5 <).5 9 <50 -
MW-4A

04/19/99 7.69 2.78 4.9 - - 370° <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1.600 - -
06/14/99 7.69 2.44 5.25 - - 2,500° 5,360 312 <20 44 <20 2,880 - -
09/17/99 7.69 0.32 7.37 - - 1,430° 1,290 38.6 <5.0 7.401 <5.0 1.780 - -
12/20/99 7.69 1,39 6.30 - - 7.480° 852 435 4.63 9.18 436 1,070 - -
03/20/99 7.69 2.07 5.62 - - 1,280° 1370 129 8.6 18.3 73 2,110 - -
06/24/00 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 1L199° 1907 1.4 1.7 1.7 33 31,9007 - -
09/07/00 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 740 4907 i3 1.9 1.1 39 3,300 - -
12/05/00 7.69 1,70 5.99 0.00 0.00 560" <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 3.380° - -
03/01/01 7.69 2.01 5.68 .00 4.00 600° <1,000 10 <10 <10 =10 4,600 - -
(6/04/01 7.69 1.09 6.60 0.00 6.00 770° 390" .4 3.8 <2.5 30 3.800 - -
69/10/01 7.69 1.12 6.57 0.00 0.00 g0 <500 13 <50 22 <5.0 4,900 - -
12/03401 7.69 1.74 5.95 0.00 0.00 2,100 <250 1.5 <1.0 <10 <3.0 3,800 - -
03/04/02 7.69 -1.19 8.88 0.00 0.00 2,400 2,500 49 6.8 21 9.5 2.600 - -
05/30/02 7.69 1.49 6.20 0.00 0.00 2,600 430 16 <1.0 2.0 <3.0 3,700 . -
09/43/02 7.69 £.20 6.49 0.00 0.00 3,200 <500 4.5 <2.0 3.5 7.5 3,800 - -
12/09/02 7.69 143 6.26 .00 0.00 1.600 440 1.1 <0.50 0.71 <3.0 4,000 - -
03/10/03 7.69 1.86 5.83 0.00 0.00 1,700 710 14 22 4.2 <10 4,100 - -
06/09/03 1 7.69 1.25 6,44 .00 0.00 3,200 400 3 <} 2 <] 4,100 -- -
09/08/03'* 7.69 1.83 5.86 0.00 0.00 3,900 1,300 28 4 4 <3 2,900 <230 -
12/08/03'% 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 2,500 361 3 <3 <3 <3 31.200 <250 -
03/09/04'® 7.69 2.32 5.37 0.00 0.00 4,300 1,400 28 3 10 3 3,200 <250 -
06/17/04" 7.69 1.64 6.05 0.00 0.00 7,900 6,000 140 20 52 16 1,500 <50 -
0o/15/04" 7.69 0.29 7.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 3,300 14 5 4 6 2,400 <100 -
12/23/04" 7.69 1,43 6.26 0.00 0.00 2,800 1,500 7 3 4 4 3,000 <100 -
03/24/05'° 7.69 2.68 5.01 0.00 0.00 900 2,700 28 7 9 4 2,300 <250 -
06/16/65° 7.69 1.66 6.03 0.00 0.00 3,600 1.000 3 5 3 6 3,200 <250 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4A (cont)

09/16/05'% 7.69 107 6.62 0.00 0.00 2,400 380 <5 <5 <5 <5 3.700 <500 -
122105 7.6% 1.83 5.86 0.00 0.00 2,900% 580 pJ 0.7 1 2 3,000 <50 .
03/23/06" 7.69 2.55 5.14 0.00 0.00 1,900 1,400 16 5 9 <3 2,800 <250 -
06/09/06' 7.69 1,76 5.93 0.00 0.00 3.900 1,200 4 2 3 3 C o 3.000 <50 -
09/05/06"° 7.69 1.07 6.62 0.00 £.00 3,800 650 <5 <5 <3 <5 1,600 <500 -
12/15/06'° 7.69 1.69 6.00 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,400 2 1 0.8 3 520 <50 -
03/0807% 7.69 1.86 5.83 .00 0.00 1,600 1,200 1t 3 6 3 1.100 <50 -
06/05/07"® 7.69 2.33 536 0.00 0.00 3.000 3,300 34 9 7 8 330 <10 -
09705/47'" 7.69 1.97 5.72 0.00 0.00 3.800 1,700 it 4 2 4 130 <50) -
12/05/07"° 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 2,100 1,300 3 3 i 3 82 <50 -
03/03/08"° 7.69 1.86 5.83 0.00 0.80 4,900 2,700 13 6 9 7 700 <%0 o
MW-5

06/23/92 14.14 1.90 £2.24 - - <50) <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/24/92 14.14 1.85 §2.29 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 14.14 1.68 12.46 - - 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <(1.5 - - -
10/26/92 14.14 1.62 12.52 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 14.14 3.02 1112 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 14.14 - - - - - - - - e - - - -
03/25/93 t4.14 4.40 9.74 - - <10 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.3 0.9 - - -
06/11/93 14.14 3.70 10,44 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - - TH
09/29/93 14.14 2.22 1£.92 - - <10 <50 <(1.5 0.6 <03 0.6 - - -
12/26/93 14.14 - - - -- - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 14.14 2.80 11.34 . - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
06/17/94 14.14 2.87 11.27 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/12/94 14.14 1.28 12.86 i - <50 <50 <05 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/30/94 414 2.23 11.91 - - 947 <50 <015 <q13 <(1.5 <(1.5 - - -
03/24/95 1414 1.38 9.76 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 - - -
06/27/95 14.14 2,74 11.40 - - 55° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 - -
09/28/95 14.14 2.24 11.90 - - 3007 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <(1.3 - - -
12/19/95 14.14 1.56 12.58 - - 53° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <().5 3.1 - -
(2/28/96 14.14 2.44 18,70 - - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 - .
06/25/96 14.14 271 11.43 - - 1207 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 36 - -
12/17/96 14.14 2,74 11.40 " - 89° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/31/97 14.14 2.04 12,10 - - 150° <40 <15 <.5 <03 <0.5 <2.5 . -
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Tabhle 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

(ﬁ)

MW-5 (cont)

06/30/97 14.14 1.36 12.78 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - . .
09/12/97 14.14 0.46 13.68 - - <50 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/05/97 14.14 N 12.03 - . . - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 14.14 4.7 9.97 - - 62° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/17/98 14.14 2.29 1.85 - - - - . - - . - - -
08/31/98 14.14 1.32 §2.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - p
12/28/98 1414 0.71 13.43 - - - . - - - - " - .
03/04/99 14.14 0.39 13.75 - - 70.5 <5() <0).5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 3.34 - -
06/14/99 14.14 0.04 14.10 - " . - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 14.14 004 14.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <4).5 <25 - -
12/20/99 14.14 0,44 13.70 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 14.14 1.50 12.64 - - 1i5° <50 <0).5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
06/24/00 F4. 14 1.10 13.04 0.00 0.00 . . . - - . - - -
09/07/00 14.14 0.97 13.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 5.0 - -
12/05/00 14.14 2.86 11.28 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 14.14 3.84 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <350 <01.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
06/04/01 14.14 2.83 14.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09710/ 14.14 1.9% 12.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <30 (.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <25 - -
12/03/01 4.4 5.52 8.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - .
03/04/02 14.14 4.29 983 0.00 .00 78 <34 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <t.5 <2.5 - -
05/30/02 14.14 331 10.83 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - . -
09/03/02 14,14 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
12/00412 14.14 2,78 11.36 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - - o
03/10/03 14.14 2.9% HRL 0.00 0.00 100 <5() <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 8.2 - -
06/09/03 14.14 1.57 12.57 0.00 (.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - o - -
09/08/03° 14.14 2.13 12.01 0.00 0.00 65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 ] <50 -
12/08/03 14.14 3.01 11.13 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/09/04'® 14.14 3.56 16.58 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <05 <013 4 <30 -
06/17/04 14.14 2.04 1210 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/15/04"° i4.14 1.56 12.58 0.00 0.00 92 <50 <05 <03 <0.5 <0.5 7 <50 -
12/23/04 14.14 1.94 12.20 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/24/05" §14.14 6.44 7.70 0.00 0.00 83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 3 6 <30 -
06/16/03 14.14 2.59 11.53 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/05™ 14.14 2.36 1178 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <i).3 6 <50 -
12/21/05 14.14 4.44 9,70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . - -
03723/06" 14.14 4.94 9.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <30 <03 <0.5 <05 <.3 4 <30 -
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Table I
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qaklan

TPH-G
MW.-5 (cont)
06/09/06 14.14 1.47 10.67 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - " -
09/05/06" 14.14 2.34 11.80 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 4 <50 -
12/15/06 14.14 2.64 11.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - - . - "
o301/07"° 14.14 392 9.22 0.00 0.00 150 <50 1 3 0.7 3 2 <50 -
06/05/07 14.14 3.12 11.02 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/05/07°° 14.14 1.64 12.50 0.00 0.00 68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
12/05/07 14.14 3.49 10.65 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - - -
a3/m3mg’ 14.14 3.63 10.51 .00 0.00 89 <50 <0.8 <0.5 0.5 <15 | <50) -
MW.6
06/23/92 4.46 -0.68 5.14 - - 120 <50 4.3 0.5 0.8 0.9 - - -
08/24/92 146 -0.49 493 - - - -~ - - - - o - -
09/21/92 4.46 044 4.90 - - <50 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5 . - -
10/26/92 4.46 -1.06 5.52 - . . - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 4.46 -0.94 5.40 - - 81 <30 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/08/93 4.46 . - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 4.46 -1.64 6.10 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <5 0.7 - - -
06/11/93 4.46 2,40 6.56 . - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <45 - - 15,000
09/29/93 146 -0.71 5.17 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <[5 - - -
12/20/93 4.46 -1.47 5.93 - - <10 <50 <{15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/07/94 4.46 -0.81 5.27 - - <10 54 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - -
06/17/94 4.46 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/12/94 4.46 -0.64 5.10 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 {15 <0.5 <350 - -
11730794 4.46 -1.82 5.58 - . 800’ <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - -
03/24/95 4.46 -1.87 6.33 - - 4907 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - -
06/27/95 446 374 8.20 - - 300° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - -
(19/28/95 4.46 -0.19 4.65 - - 12007 120 .1 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/89/95 4.46 -1.5% 6.04 - - 8207 <50 <€.5 <0.5 <{),5 <().5 <23 - P
02/28/96 4.46 -1.54 6.00 - - 270° <30 <43 <05 <0.5 <0.3 2.3 - -
06/25/96 4.46 S171 6.17 - - 750 97 <0.5 <03 <0.5 0.71 <2.5 - -
12/17/96 146 -1.67 6.13 - - 5407 65 <0.5 <.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/31/97 4.46 2223 6.69 - - 780° 65 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <25 - -
06/30/97 4.46 2262 7.08 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/12/97 4,46 0.93 5.41 - - 210 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

w
sty

MW-6 (cont)

12/05/97 4.46 -1.96 6.42 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 4,46 -0.30 4.76 - . 3307 140 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 <2.8 - o
06/17/98 4.46 -1.54 6,00 - - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 4.46 -0.64 5.10 - - 270" <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <25 - .
§2/28/98 4.46 22,04 6.50 - . - - - - - " - - -
03/04/99 4.46 -1.35 5.81 - - 638" 95.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 “2.0 . -
06/14/99 4.46 -0.97 5.43 - - - - - - - - - - .
09/17/99 4.46 -1.74 6.20 - w 258" <50 <0.5 “0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <25 . -
12/20/99 4.46 2231 6.77 - - - - - " - - . - -
03/20/00 4.46 212 6.58 - - 257 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.% <25 b -
(6/24/G0 4,46 -2.52 6.98 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY " - - o . -
09/87/00 4.46 -0.46 4.92 0.00 0.00 ogl <50 <(}.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5 - .
12/05/00 4.46 -0.64 5. H) 0.00 .00 - - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 1.46 -0.43 4.89 0.00 0.00 190° <50 <150 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <25 - -
06/04/01 4.46 -0.75 521 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/10/01 4.46 -0.65 5.11 0.00 0.00 14017 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <25 v -
12/03/01 4.46 .57 5.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMILAANNUALLY - - . - - -
03/04/02 146 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - . - - w
05/30/02 4.46 -1.65 6.11 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/03/02 4.46 -0.82 5.28 0.00 .00 340 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <6.0 “3.0 - -
12/09/02 4.46 -0.66 5.12 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - . -
03/10/03 4.46 -1.80 6.26 0.00 0.00 420 <50) <0.50 <(1.59) <(0.50 <15 <25 . -
06/09/03 4.46 -1.45 5.91 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - - -
09/08/03" 4.46 -0.19 4.65 0.00 0.00 230 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 -
12/08/03 4.46 -0.78 5.24 0.0 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - " - -
03/09/04'* 4.46 -1.39 5.85 0.00 0.00 1,500 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50 -
06/17/04 4.46 -1.62 6.08 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - - -
09/15/04'° 4.46 22,28 6.74 .00 0.00 1.200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
12/23/04 4.46 -1.30 5,76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/24/05'F 4.46 -0.19 4.63 0.00 0.00 200 60 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <f),5 <0.5 <50 -
06/16/05 4.46 -1.04 5.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - - -
09/16/05"° 4.46 -0.63 3.09 0.00 0.00 640 <50 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
12/21/05 4.46 -0.54 5.00 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - . -
03/23/06'F 4.46 -0.17 4.63 0.00 0.00 1,500 50 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
06/09/06 4.46 (.49 4,95 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/05/06'° 4.46 -0.39 4.85 0.00 0.00 820 <250 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-(121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oaktand, California

MW-6 (cont)

12/15/06 £.46 -0.04 5.40 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - - -
030107 4.46 -0.96 542 0.00 0.00 1.600 <250 0.9 3 0.7 4 <0.5 <50 -
06/05/07 4.46 -1.41 5.87 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/05/07'% 4.46 -0.29 4.75 0.00 0.00 850 58 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <500 -
12/05/07 4,46 -112 5,38 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/03/08" 4.46 -1.40 5.86 0.00 0.00 1,800 22 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 -
MW-8

06/23/92 894  -1520 2414 - - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <{.5 - - -
08/24/92 8.94 0.34 $.60 - - - - - - - - _ - - "
(19/21/92 .94 0.53 .39 . - <50 94 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <05 - - -
10/26/92 8.94 0.18 9.12 - - — — - - - - - - -
12/23/92 8.94 0.83 8.1 - - 79 <50 0.7 5.0 0.7 2.9 -- - -
01/08/93 §.94 - - . - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 8,94 - - - . - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 .94 0.55 8.39 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - 3,500
09725993 8.94 (.69 8.25 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - .
12/20/93 8.94 0.48 8.46 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 10 " - -
03/07/94 8.94 0.28 8.66 - o <19 <50 <{.5 <415 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/17/94 8.94 0.12 8.82 . - <30 <50 <05 <01.5 <45 <0.5 . p .
09/12/94 §.94 0.11 8.83 - - <30 <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 0.8 <50 - -
11/30/94 %.94 0.31 8.63 - - 120" <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
03/24/95 .94 0.43 .51 - - 1107 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - - -
06/27/95 8.94 0.3 8.97 - . 67 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
(9/28/95 8.4 0.04 .90 . - 91° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 3.94 0,54 8.40 . - 76 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - -
02/28/96 8.94 0.50 8.44 - - <50 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - .
06/25/96 8.94 0.05 8.89 - - 80’ <50 <(0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/17/96 8.94 0.49 £.45 - - 79° <50 <0.5 <05 <13 <().5 <23 - -
03/31/97 8.94 0.18 £.76 - - 72 <350 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 3.6 - -
06/30/97 8.94 -0.18 9.12 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/12/97 8.94 0.13 8.81 - - - . - - - - - - -
12/05/97 .94 0.59 8.35 - - - - - . - - - - -
02/16/98 .94 1.00 7.94 - - 68° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 43 - -
06/17/98 8.94 0.51 $.43 . - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, California

DATE

MW.8 (cont)

08/31/98 .94 0.06 .88 - - - - - - e - - - -
12/28/98 8.94 0.64 £.30 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/14/99 2.94 0.29 8.65 - - 106 <30 <5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 3.83 - -
06/14/99 8.94 0.52 8.42 - - - - - - " - - - -
09/17/99 8.94 -0.93 9.87 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/20/99 2.94 0.54 .40 - - - . - - - - - - -
03/20/00 8.94 0.82 3.12 . ” $2.2° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 3.46 - -
06/2:4/10 .94 0.31 £.63 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - an
09/07/00 8.94 0.26 8.6% 0.00 0.00 - - - - -- an - . -
F2/05/00 3.94 0.81 8.13 0.00 0.00 - - - - -- - . - -
03/ /01 £.94 1.04 7.90 0.00 0.00 5! <50 <130 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
06/04/01 8.94 -0.27 921 0.00 8.00 - - . - - - - - -
49/10/01 8.94 0.26 .68 8.00 4.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/03/01 8.04 1.12 7.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - . -
03/04/02 8.94 1.26 7.68 0.00 0.00 82 <50 <0150 <(1.50 <150 <1.5 <2.3 - -
05/30/02 894 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - . - - - - - -
09/03/02 .94 -0.21 9.15 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/09/2 8.94 0.21 8.73 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- - - -
03/10/03 8.94 0.55 8.39 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <(0),30 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 «2.5 - -
D6/419/03 8.94 -0.03 8.97 0.00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -- -
09/08/03 8.94 0.52 842 .00 .00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/08/03 8.94 0.77 8.17 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/09/04'* 8.94 1.03 7.91 0.00 0.00 300 <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <5 3 <50 -
06/17/4 8.94 0.01 $.93 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/15/04 $.94 -0.97 9.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/23/04 8.94 3.20 5.74 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/24/08'" 8.94 0.50 8.44 0.00 0.00 240 <50 <35 <{.5 <().3 <0.5 1 <50 -
06/16/03 8.94 0.16 8,78 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/16/035 8.94 0.26 .68 4.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/21/05 8.94 0.73 821 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/23/06" 8.94 1.03 7.91 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.8 <50 -
06/09/06 894 0.03 8.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/05/06 8.94 0.3% 8.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/15/06 8.94 0.68 8.26 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - - -
03/01/07" $.94 0.86 8.08 0.0 0.00 150 63 2 5 1 7 ! <5() -
08/5/07 8.94 0.59 8.33 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - v - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
(Oakland, California

MW.-8 (cont)

09/05/07 8.94 1.73 7.21 (.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - - -
12/05/07 8.94 1.77 7.17 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - " - - - -
03/03/08'" 8.94 1.81 7.3 0.00 0.00 510 <30 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50 -
MW-9

04/19/99 5.87 274 3.16 - - 2,600° 3,900° 14 6.9 14 24 140 - -
06/14/99 5.87 1.06 4.81 - - 2.800° 2,880 12.6 <10 <0 <10 138 - -
09/17/99 5.87 1.02 4.85 e -- 17708 3,370 33.1 14.4 <50 <30 202 - —
£2/20/99 5.87 1.87 4.00 - - 996° 3,970 42.2 13.5 <10 <10 3t - -
03/20/00 5.87 2.87 3.0 - -- 2,7107 5,920 22.1 <35.0 6.8 <50 106.0 - -
06/24/00 5.87 1,96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,940° 2,500 12 <10 11 <10 120 . -
09/07/00 587 1.59 4.28 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3.7007 <23 <25 <25 <25 330 - -
12/05/00 5.87 2.07 3.80 0.00 0.00 13002 3,470° <5.00 7.64 <5.00 <5.00 177 - -
03/01/01 5.87 3.19 2.68 0.00 0.60 960" 2.4007 £ 18.0 <10 <t 250 - -
06/04/01 5.87 1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,200° 3.2007 45 17 6.1 8.9 300 - -
09/10/01 5.87 118 4.69 0.00 0.00 2,000 2,300 5.7 7.3 £ <5.0 200 . -
12/03/01 5.87 2.88 2.99 0.00 0.00 2.600 3,600 14 5.4 8.2 8.5 210 - -
03/04/02 587 232 3.55 0.00 0.00 3,700 4,400 17 <30 9.2 6.4 79 - -
05/30/02 5.87 2.22 1.65 0.0 0.00 4,600 4,300 15 3.7 5.8 6.1 110 - "
09/03/02 5.87 1.31 4.56 0.00 0.00 2.500 3.200 5.8 2.6 i3 5.6 84 - -
12/09/02 5.87 1.51 4.36 0.00 0.00 2.600 3,000 6.3 32 39 6.1 F10 - -
03/10/03 5.87 2.26 3.61 0.00 .00 1.500 3,300 11 3.7 54 <13 150 - -
06/00/03'° 5.87 2.29 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,500 2 2 3 2 46 - -
09/08/03 " 5.87 1.43 4.44 0.00 0.00 3,000 3,000 3 2 2 3 120 <50 -
12/08/03" 5.87 2.21 3.66 0.00 0.00 2,500 2,400 3 3 3 4 560 <50 -
03/09/04" 5.87 2.69 3.18 0.00 0.00 2,500 3,700 2 i 2 2 120 <50 -
06/17/04" 587 1405 4.82 0.00 0.00 2.700 3.100 2 i 2 3 96 <50 -
09/15/04" 5.87 -3.16 9.03 0.00 0.00 2.600 1.200 1 <0.5 <0.5 2 190 <50 -
12/23/04"° 5.87 £.38 449 0.00 4.00 3,400 2.900 4 4 4 4 93 <50 -
03/24/05° 5.87 335 2.52 0.00 4.00 1,500 3,200 16 2 3 3 22 <50 -
06716705 587 2.25 3.62 0.00 0.00 1,600 2,300 30 2 2 3 28 <50 -
00/16/05' 5.87 1.09 4.78 0.00 0.00 1,500 {,400 2 0.9 1 2 50 <50 -
12/21/05" 5.87 2.97 2.90 0.00 0.00 1,400% 2,300 2 2 3 3 40 <50 -
03/23/06'° 5.87 3.25 2.62 0.00 0.00 1600 2,900 ] 9 6 160 24 <50 -
06/09/06'* 5.87 2.06 3.81 0.00 0.00 1,300 1,900 S 1 I 34 32 <50 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

WE

W SPHT . REMO'

DATE: - Cfe) s gl

MW.9 {comt)

09/05/06'° 5.87 0.94 4.93 0.00 .00 1,700 1,300 1 1 0.9 14 53 <50 -
12/15/06" 5.87 2.68 3.19 0.00 0.00 2,000 2.300 1 1 1 5 43 <50 -
a3/01/07"* 5.87 2.80 3.07 .00 .00 1,700 3,000 i 1 1 4 36 <5 -
06/05/07" 587 2.02 3.85 4.00 0.00 1,200 1,900 1 0.6 0.8 2 35 <50 -
09/03/07'% 3.87 0,89 4.98 0.00 0.00 1.800 F,400 ! 0.8 0.8 3 56 <50 -
12/05/07" 5.87 1.82 4.05 0.00 0.00 1,800 2,100 1 0.8 | 3 65 93 -
a3/03/08'" 587 2.28 3.59 .60 0.00 1,000 2,500 0.6 6 1 2 26 <50 —
MW-2

DR/20/61 627 1.92 4.35 - - 600 9,300 3.700 55 530 75 - . -
H9/30/91 627 1.28 4.99 - - v 3,500 2.660 47 440 68 " - -
10/28/91 6.27 k.36 4.91 - - - 4.600 1.800 29 290 53 - - -
14892 6.27 b.63 4,64 Sheen - - 14,000 4,300 70 <25 130 -- - -
01/13/92 6.27 -- - - - 38,000 - - - - - . - ”
46/23/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 9.02 - - - - - - - - " -
08/24/92 6.27 1.34 4.94 0.02 - - - - - - - - - -
09721192 6.27 1.20 5.08 0.01 - - - - - - " - - -
10/26/92 6.27 0.34 5.93 - - - - - - . . - - -
12/2342 6.27 - - - - 160,000 21,000 5.400 59 1,300 160 -- - -
01/08/93 6.27 2.57 3.70 - - - - - - " - - - -
03/25/43 6.27 2.89 3.38 Sheen - - — - — - " - - -
06/11/93 6.27 2.09 418 - - - 5,900 1100 23 240 51 - - 2.300
09/29/93 6.27 0.07 6.20 " - - - - - - - - - -
12/20/93 6.27 1.94 415 0.02 - - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 6.27 2.60 3.67 - - <10 26,000 5,700 170 1,000 £50 - - -
06/17/94 6.27 2.25 4.02 Sheen — P - - - - - .- " -
09/12/94 6.27 1.45 4.83 0.01 - - - - - - . " - -
11/30/94 6.27 227 4.00 - _— INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
03/24/93 6.27 2.73 4.01 0.59 - - - - - - - - - -
06/27/93 6.27 1.71 4.96 0.50 0013 - - - - - - - . -
09/28/95 6.27 2.62 4.25 0.75 0.013 - - - - - - - - .
12719793 6.27 1.99 4,76 0.60 0.010 - - - - - - . - -
02/28/96 6.27 1.99 4.58 0.38 0.008 - - - - - - - - .
06/25/96 627 2.36 420 0.47 0.030 - - - - - - - - -
12/17/96 6.27 2.22 4.16 0.14 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

WELL D/ TOG. " /GWE - DTW - SPHT REMOVEL .‘ )

DATE. )l i ‘

MW-2 (cont)

03/31/97 6.27 2.34 4.07 0.18 0.030 - - -- -- - - =" - -
0630797 6.27 2.06 4.32 0,14 0.036 - - -- - - -~ - - -
G9/12/97 6.27 2.00 438 0.14 -- -- - - -- -~ - - . -
12/05/97 6.27 2.51 3.78 0.02 -- - - - - -- - - - -
02/16/98 6.27 3.08 3.29 0.12 0.067 - - - - -- -- i - -
06/17/98 6.27 2.35 4.00 0.10 0.010 - - - - -- - - - -
08/31/98 6.27 0.65 3.7t 0.11 0.008 - - - - - - " h -
[2/28/98 6,27 1.75% 4.60 0.10 0.005 -- = -- - - == - - .
03/04/99 6.27 2.58 3.73 0.05 0.200 - - -- - - - - " -

DESTROYED

MW.-3

08/20/91 8.71 0.26 %.43 . - 200 3.100 200 13 15 12 - - -
09/30/91 8.71 -0.03 $.74 - - an 1.000 150 8.3 13 6.7 - - -
10/28/91 8.71 -0.05 8.76 - - - 1,200 120 6.7 £ 7.5 -- - --
01/8/92 871 -0.06 8.77 - - - 410 120 0.9 4.1 34 - - -
81/13/92 8.71 - - - - 220 - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 8.71 .03 .68 - - <50 630 43 0.8 82 3.4 - -- .
08/24/92 871 -0.14 $.83 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 8.71 -0.23 £.94 - - <30 1,800 730 1.4 66 39 - - -
10/26/92 8.71 -0.36 9.07 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 8.71 - - - - 850 240 270 3.4 15 4.2 - -- .
01/68/93 8.71 L2 7.69 - - - - - - - - - - --
13/25/93 8.71 0.97 7.74 - - <10 768 274 4.0 10 5.0 - - -
06/11/93 8.71 0,19 8.52 - - - 2060 32 LD 5.0 20 - - 5,600
(19/29/93 8.71 2.66 6.03 - - - 9,300 2.800 60 270 62 - - -
12/20/93 8.71 0,42 .83 - - <10 460 250 4.0 3.0 40 - - -
03/07/94 8.71 0.64 8.07 - - <10 2,400 260 13 35 18 - - -
06/17/44 8.71 0.19 8.52 - - <30) 1,000 200 4.0 6.6 6.7 - - -
09/12/94 8.71 <0.21 8.92 - - <50 360 30 34 4.8 3.3 130 - -
11730794 8.7 0.58 8.13 - -- INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
03/24/95 8.71 1.93 6.78 - - 1,2007 4,100 920 <10 23 <10 70 - -
046/27/95 8.71 .49 822 - - 1,000° 3,100 640 16 3 <10 <30 - -
09/28/95 8.71 -0.14 8.85 - - 460° 490 78 34 4.4 2.4 38 - -
12/19/95 8.71 0.69 8.02 - - 6507 2,600 580 <14 25 <10 <50 - -
02/28/96 %.71 116 7.55 - - 780° 1,500 310 5.0 9.9 <5.0 <25 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.3 (cont)

06/23/96 8.71 01.34 837 - - 1,200 1,300 390 7.8 14 6.5 3 - -
12/17/96 8.71 0.41 £.30 - - 1.100° 760 85 <12 5.9 5.1 <6.2 - “
03/34/97 8.71 .52 .19 - - 1,300 2,000 380 12 24 12 <23 - -
06/30/97 8.71 0.00 8.71 - - 620 1,900 340 9.9 23 6.1 <25 - --
09/12/97 8.71 1.07 7.64 - - 400° 1,200 200 46 14 4.3 3.9 - -
12/05/97 8.71 0.46 8.25 - - 190° 460 72 2.7 5.2 1.7 <5.0 - -
02/16/98 8.71 1.71 7.00 - - 1.0067 6,200 1100 20 34 12 <54 - -
06/17/98 8.71 0.71 8.00 = - 1,100 3.000 350 <10 <10 <10 120 -- -
08/31/98§ 8.71 0.08 8.63 - - 790° 430 100 2.6 8.6 6.0 <12 - -
12/28/98 8.7 (.02 8.73 - - 180° 1,400 220 <19 12 <10 <50 - -
03/04/99 8.71 1.06 7.65 - - 763% 2.880 355 9.15 19 <5.0 <20 - -
DESTROYED

MW-4

08/20/91 7.37 1.32 5.05 - - 160 1,800 870 4.0 3.0 9.4 - - -
09/30/91 7.37 1.70 5.67 - - - 670 8§30 5.3 2.7 12 - - -
10/28/91 7.37 1.56 5.81 - - - 2,800 990 5.8 438 19 - - -
01/08/92 7.37 2.03 534 - - - 2,900 1,200 10 7.0 18 - - o
01/13/92 7.37 - - - - 1.000 - . - - - - - -
06/23/92 7.37 2,60 537 - - <50 1,600 380 6.5 3.0 2 - - -
08/24/92 7.37 1.62 5.75 - - . - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 7.37 1.42 5.95 - - <50 1,200 480 5.6 3.7 n - - .-
10/26/92 7.37 At 5.96 - - o - - “ - - - o -
12/23/92 7.37 - - - - 1,800 1,500 700 36 3.2 1 - - -
01/08/93 7.37 2.73 4.64 - - - - - - - . - - -
03/25/93 7.37 2.95 4.42 - - <10 520 160 3.0 1.0 4.0 - - -
06/11/93 7.37 2.25 5.12 - - - 1,200 430 5.0 6.0 1 - - 2,600
09/29/93 7.37 1.57 5.80 - - - 1,300 210 8.0 2.0 14 - - -
12/20/93 7.37 2.27 5.10 - - 3,900 570 230 5.0 4,0 8.0 - - o
03/07/94 7.37 2.36 5.01 - - 2,600 2,200 240 18 2.5 i 22,000 - -
06/17/94 7.37 1.55 5.82 - - 2,800 2,100 480 i1 4.3 4.5 - - -
09/12/94 7.37 1.73 5.64 - - 3,000 1,700 340 6.1 2.7 9.7 63,000 o -
11/30/94 7.37 179 5.58 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
03/24/95 7.37 2.42 4.95 - “ 3,000° 1,500 280 <5.0 <5.0 6.9 12,000 - -
06/27/95 7.37 -1.42 8.79 - o, 3.100° <HLO00 310 <100 <100 <100 32,000 - -
09/28/95 7.37 1.52 5.85 . - 6,300° 330 G4 1.1 <0.5 <0.3 630 - -

9-0121.x1s/4386462 15 As of 03/03/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

E: X MTBE:

pph)oos o (pph) Cfppl)
MW.4 (cont)
12/19/95 7.37 1.87 5.50 - - 3,400 3.000 520 <25 <25 <25 44,000 . -
02/28/96 737 2.27 5.10 - . 4,700° <10,000 230 <100 <10 <100 32,000 . -
06/25/96 7.37 1.59 578 - - 1,100 <10,000 160 <100 <HH <100 31.000 - -
12/17/496 7.37 P42 5.95 - - 3.600° <5000 110 <50 <50 <50 22,000 - -
03/31/97 7.37 1.75 5.62 - - 2,700 <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 16.000 - "
06/30/97 7.37 1.34 6.03 - - 2.700° <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 14.000 . -
09/12/97 737 1.68 5.69 - - 2,100° <5,000 63 <50 <50) <350 15,000 - -
12/05/97 7.37 222 5.15 - - 2,600° 1,300 120 <50 <5.0 8.5 15,000 - -
02/16/98 737 111 6.26 - . 1,300 1.200 57 4.5 <2.5 7.0 12,000 - -
06/17/98 7.37 2.41 4.96 - - 3307 5,300 390 200 28 150 17,000 - -
08/31/98 7.37 1.46 5.91 - - 2.400° <50 89 <0.5 <15 <05 14.000/16,000° - -
12/28/98 7.37 1.96 5.41 - . 2,900 1,000 52 5.6 £.6 9.1 8,400 e o
03/04/99 137 2,17 5.20 - - 4.490° <2.500 85.5 409 25 <25 11.400 - o
DESTROYED
MW..7
08/24/92 5.26 -0.29 5.55 - - - - - - . - - . -
09/23/92 5.26 0,39 5.65 - - <30 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 - - -
10/26/92 5.26 0,23 5.51 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 5.26 1.31 1.95 - - 60 <50 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 - - ar
01/08/93 5.26 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 5.26 2.76 2.50 -- - <10 <54) <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/11/93 5.26 §.80 3.46 - - . <350 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 2,200
09/29/93 5.26 <026 5.52 - - <40 <50 2.0 10 1.0 7.0 - - -
12/20/93 5.26 0.85 4.41 - - <10 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - - -
03/07/94 5.26 2.64 2.62 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - . -
06/17/94 5.26 1.99 3.27 . " <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/12/94 5.26 113 411 - - <50 <50 <(.5 (.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0 -- .
11/30/94 5.26 2.50 2.76 - v 92! <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - -
03724795 5.26 3.06 2.20 -- - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <43 <0.5 - - -
06/27/95 5.26 1.36 3.90 - - 697 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/28/95 5.26 0.41 485 - - 84” <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 - . o
12/19/93 526 2.24 3.02 - - 84° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <23 - -
02/28/96 5.26 3.83 1.43 e - 99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - -
(16/25/96 5.26 0.97 4.29 - - 1107 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
12/17/96 5.26 1.08 218 - - 542 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -

9-03121.xIs/#386462 1 As of 03/03/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

QOakland, California

(msi)

MW.-7 {(cont}

03/31/97 5.26 2.32 294 - - 100° <50 <0,5 <(.5 <0.5 <0),5 <2.5 - -
06/30/97 3.26 1.68 3.58 e - SAMPLED ANNUALLY — - -— - e -
09/12/97 5.26 1.85 3.41 - - - - a - - - - - -
12/05/97 5,26 3.37 £.89 - - - - - " - - - - -
02/16/98 5.26 343 1.83 - . 77 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <23 e -
06/17/98 5.26 3.32 1.94 - - - - - - - - " - -
08/31/98 5.26 1,07 419 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/98 5.26 0.79 4.47 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 5.26 3.51 1.75 - - 73.4 <50 <(01.3 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <20 - -
06/14/99 5.26 3.64 1.62 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/499 5.26 0.42 4.84 - - - - . - - - - - -
12/20/499 5.26 0.45 4.81 - - .- - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 5.26 341 1,85 - . <50 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - -
06/24/00 5.26 3.05 2.21 0.00 0.00 - - . - - - - - -
09H7/00 5.26 1.61 3.65 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
§12/05/00 5.26 231 2.95 0.00 .00 - - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 5.26 4.61 0.65 6.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <),50 <030 <.5 - -
06/04/01 5.26 1,74 1.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - .
09/10/01 526 1.08 4.18 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - - - -
12/03/01 5.26 4.20 106 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - - -
03/04/02 5.26 3.76 1,50 0.00 0.00 <50 <30 <0.50 <050 <(0.50 <15 <23 - -
05/30/02 5.26 2,51 2.75 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - - -
09/03/02 5.26 2.24 3.02 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/0%/02 5.26 241 2.85 8.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - e - - -
03/10/03 5.26 3.32 1.94 .00 0.00 &5 <50 <150 <0.50 <{).50 <15 2.3 - an
06/09/03 5.26 2.72 2.54 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - . - -
09/08/03 5.26 2.66 2.60 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - an - - - - -
12/08/03 5.26 2.81 2.45 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/09/04' 5.26 4.53 0.73 0.00 0.00 230 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <30 -
06/17/04 526  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK - - - - - - - - -
09/15/04 526  INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK - - -- - - - - -
12/23/04 526  UNABLE TO LOCATE " - - - - - - - " -
03/24/03 526  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER " - - - - - - - .
06/16/05 526  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - ” - -
09/16/03 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - _ -
12/21/05 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER n - - - - - - - .

G012 xisH380462 17 As 0f 03/03/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, Ca

WEI

DATE

MW.7T {cont)

03/23/66 526  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - -- - - - - -- -
Q6/09/06 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - -- - -
(9/05/06 326  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER w— - - -- - - - - -
12/15/06 5.26  UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - -- - - . - - -
DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

08/24/92 - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 - - - - - - <50 <.5 <{}.5 <{}.5 <0.5 - - -
10/26/92 . . - - - — - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 -- -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 0.5 - - -
01/08/93 - - - - . o - -- . - - . . -
03/25/93 -- - - - - - <50 <0).5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
06/11/93 - -- - -- - - <30 <().5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/29/93 - -- - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <015 <0.5 - - -
12/20/93 - - - -- - - <30 <(.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 -- — -
03/67/94 - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <f.3 <{Q.5 <().5 e - --
06/17/94 - - - - - - <56 <0.5 <5 <{}.3 <().5 - o -
09/12/94 - - - - - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <().5 1.0 -- o --
11/30/94 - -- - - o - <50 <().5 <(}.5 <0.5 <{}.3 -- . --
03/24/95 - - -~ - - - <50 <).5 <(.5 <0.5 <33 - - E
(06/27/95 - - - - - - <50 <f).5 <0).5 <03 <(1.5 - - --
09/28/95 - - o - - .. <50 <6).5 <0.3 <0},5 <0.5 - s --
12/19/95 - - -- w - . <50} <{3.3 <{1.3 <), § <(1.3 - - -
2/28/96 o -- - - e - <5 <().5 <(3.5 <{}3 <5 . .- -
06/25/96 R - - - e - <50 <0.5 <(3.5 <{1L.5 <.5 - - -
12/17/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <).3 <2.5 -~ -
03/38/97 e - - - - - <50 <().5 <(.5 <(3.5 <{.5 <2.5 - -
06/30/97 - - e - - . <50 <(.5 <().5 <{().5 <15 <25 - e
09/12/97 - - . - - - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5 - -
12/05/97 - -- - -- o -- <50 <().3 <().5 <0.5 <(.3 <2.5 - -
02/16/98 - . - -- - - <50 <15 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 - -
(06/17/98 - - - . - - <30 <f).5 <0.5 <{}.5 <(1.3 <25 - -
08/31/98 - - - - - - <50 =(1.3 <0.5 =<{}.5 <0).5 <25 - -
12/28/98 - . - - -- - <50 <5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <23 - -
03/04/99 - - -- - - - <3 <35 <{.5 <().3 <15 <2.0 - -

003121 .X1s/#386462 i8 As of 03/63/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakiand, California

B -
Cppbp i (pph) {pphi

TRIP BLANK (conf)

06/14/99 - - - - - - <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - .
09/17/99 - - - - - . <50 <035 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/20/99 . - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <0.5 <25 - -
03720400 - - - - - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <{).5 <25 - -
06/24/00 n - - - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <28 o -
09/07/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <(.50 <2.3 - .
12/05/00 - - - - - o <50 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <00.500 <25 - -
03/01/01 - - - - - - <54 <1150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
06/04/01 - - - - - " <50 <0.50 0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
09/10/01 - w- - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25 - -
QA

12/03/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <{1.50 <1.5 <23 - -
03/04/02 - . - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/30/02 - - - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <253 - -
09/03/02 - - - - - " <50 <(3.50 <41,50 <0.50 <t.5 <2.5 - -
12/09/02 - - - - " . <50 <050 (.50 <0.50 <13 <25 - -
03/10/03 - o - - - - <50 <0150 <0.50 <050 <15 <25 - -
06/09/03'F - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
09/08/03'® - - - - - - <50) <3 <(1.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 - -
§2/08/03" - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
03/09/04%° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <3 <0.3 <0.5 - -
06/17/04%* - - - - un - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 " -
09/15/04" - - - - - - <50 <05 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <).5 - -
12/23/4041F - - n - - - <30 <(1.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <{.5 - -
03/24/05' - - - . - - <50 <().5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 . -
06/16/05' - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0).5 <0.5 - -
09/16/05'° - - - “ - - <50 <0.5 <15 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/21/05%* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 (.5 0.5 - -
03/23/06" - - u - - . <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <415 <0.5 - -
06/09/06"° - - - e - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/05/06' - - - o - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0,5 <0.5 - -
12/15/06" a - - - - - <50) <65 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{3 - -
03/01/07"® - - - - - ” <50 <0.5 <0.5 {13 <0.5 <05 - -
06/05/607"° - - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 0.5 - -

00124 xIs/H3864602 19 As ol 03/03/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9.0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

QA (cont)

00/05707'"° - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 - -

12/05/07' - - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 <03 - -

03/03/08" - - - - - - <58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
90121 xisH386462 26

As of 03/03/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and faboratory analytical results prior to June 24, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel TPS = Total Dissolved Solids

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroterm Hvdrocarbons as Gasoline (pph) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene -- = Not Measurcd/Not Analyzed
{msh) = Mean sea level T="Toluenc QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Waler E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

¢ Tihanot by EPA Method 8264,

1 ~ : . : .
Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

! Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentilied hydrocarbon.

! Chromatogram pastern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel,

N Confirmation run,

: ORC present in well,

¢ Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >10.

! Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

§ Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
7 Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarhons C9-C24.

" Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons CH-C24,

o Laboratory report indicates unidendified hydrocarbons >C16.

2 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C$-C40.

" Laboratory report indicates diese! C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16,

M Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12,

' Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

% {ahoratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,
17

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarhon pattern is present in the requested fuet gquantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested
fuel. The pattern more closely resembics that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix,

" BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patiern is not typicat of diesel #2 fuel oil.

® 0 ORC removed from well,

2 Laboratory report indicates the ohserved sampie pattern is not typical of diese¥#2 fuel oil. Tt elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and aiso has individual
peaks eluting in the DRO range.

2

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patiern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It contains two patierns in the DRO range, one earlier and one tater than #2 fuek.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern inchudes #2 fuel/dieset and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

0-0121.xIs/4386462 21 As of 13/03/08



Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 2

Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, California

MW-1 06/24/00' 5.30 -
09/67/00° 1.02 -
12/05/00" 3.86 -
03/01/01" 3.04 -
06/04/01" 2.70 -
09/16/01° 2.40 -
12/03/01° 0.70 -
03/04/02" 1,10 -
05730402 0.90 -
09/43/02' 1.20 -
12/19/02 0.50 -
03/10/03" 1.00 -
06/09/03" 0.80 -
09/08/03" 0.60 -
12/08/03" 2.00 -

EXPLANATIONS;

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-~ = Not Measured

' ORC present in well.

9-0121 xis/#380462

n

As of 03/03/08



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue

“Fotat Atkalinity

{ph)

MW-1 12/28/98 390.000 4,900 <1.000 <1.000
MW.3 12/28/98 980,000 4,500 390,000 <1600
MW-4 12/28/98 670,000 3.500 6,800 <1.000
MW-5 12/28/98 480,004 15 51,0600 <1.000
MW-6 12/28/98 2,400,000 810 110,000 <1004
MW.7 12/28/98 350,000 12,000 79.000 <1000
MW-§ 12/28/98 1,100,000 45 £7.000 <1000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwaier taboratory anahytical resuits were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

{ppb) = Parts per billion

9.0121 xIs/438064062

23
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Rvan Ine. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analvsis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controtled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling. the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present. is measured to the nearest .01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition. all depth to water leve] measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling. if purging is to occur. each well 1s purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack. suction. Grundios), or
disposable bailers. Temperature. pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical labor atories. are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available. the laboratory 1s instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number. sample

identification. collection date and time. analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler. maintained at 4°C for transport 1o the Jaboratory. Once
collected in the field. all samples are maintained under chain of custody untii delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation. if any. analysis requested.
sample identification. date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is

signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples.
l eginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As reguested by Chevron Environmental Management Company. the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by I'WM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NoCahfomatormachavron-SOP-TAN 2{Hi



']/" GerTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility#: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462

Sie Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: O’(/O'B/O 3( {inctusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampier: " AW

Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: 073 /03/0 Y

Well Diameter 2K40 n Volume aav= 002 =004 2=017  3'=038

Total Depth 1(? . "S L ft. Factor (VF) 4066  5=102 "= 450 12'= 580

Depth to Water

o . S3R [} Check if water column s fess then 0.50 ft.

1 "f 7 q xVF ‘L_C{,ZQ_ = _ﬂ_',z_ x3 case v%me = Estimaied Purge Volume: Z q ' rgal_

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL
Time Started: (2400 hrs}

. ! . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

P E : Sampling Egquipment: e

urge Equipment . phing £4 'Ip V/ Depth to Froduct: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter Depth 1o Water: &
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrecarbon Thickness: it
Stack Pump v Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmatiery/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pumg _ ;
Grundfos T QED Bladder Pump — Skimmer / Ab§orbant ?ock (circle one)

o B ] S E—— Amt Rernoved trom Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Fump i Other: Amt Removed from Wel: gal
QED Bladder Pump Walter Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge}: 13 51 Weather Conditions: gdm/
Sampie Time/Date: H’% /32 0% Water Color. (!(af' Odor. Y Kﬁ:’

Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

gpm. Sediment Description: (fear
Mf If yes, Time: " _Volume: ___ gal. DTW @ Sampling: 6,43

Time volume (gal.) Conductivity Te efature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gat (umhosicm. g) ((C1 (mgiL) (mv)
14¢2 (0.® 7 9 59 7 é;

EiF =t TAE 1;2’;.&

415 249.G ©LG 11k p-r,;

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- | [ xvoavial| YES HCL (ANCAGTER |TPH-G{BO15/BTEX+MTBE(B260Y
ETHANOL (8260)
- x 500m! ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D {8015
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilityt: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: (’)3/0’3! 0¥ {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ' ﬁ"\:‘f

Weli 1D MW- ZA Date Menitored: O 'SLO 3{ of

Well Diameter (214 in Volume 34°=0.02 =004  2'=017  3'=038

Total Depth ([,.0Y Factor (VF) =066 =107 E' 150 12'= 6.80

Depth to Water va 3 &

1 6w U] - L

Depth to Water w/ 8‘0% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY

Y

Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer /

Stainless Steel Baiter

Pressure Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump
Peristaltic Pump Other:

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

D Check if waterqolumn is iess then 0.50 ft.
x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Velume:

Z gal.

Tirne Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth 1o Product: ft
Depth to Water: fl

Hydrecarpon Thickness: ft
vVisual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Arnt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gzl
Water Removed:
Produci Transferred to:

Weather Conditi ons:

1303

Start Time (purge):

Sunf

Sample Time/Date: 1332 ; 3-3-0% Water Color: odor: &1 N Jyoh 1
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Desc;riptlon: C /f_’:if”
Did well de-water? 5} i yes, Time; ~— " Veolume: — gal. DTW @ Sampling: 1.21
Time volume (gal.) H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr)) g8 d (umhosicm S ( I F ) (mg/l.) (mv)
1304 2.0 7 0@ 2224 g
121\ 5 2z 7%3: —LE*‘T
13t K¢ Té «ff ] 22
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#), CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 2t € x voz vial YES HCL [ANCASTER |TPH-G(BOT8)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)!
ETHANOL (8260)
2..x 500mi ambers!  YES NP T ANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Piug:

Gl

Add/Replaced Bolt:




7/" GerTLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity#: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: O3 /Q’R/() Y (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ‘i s

welt 1D MW-—ZA Date Monitored: 0% /O 3 / Dﬂ/

Well Diameter (2} 4 in. Volume =002 =004 2= 0.1; 3'= 0.38

Total Depth Factor (VF) 4= 066 E'=102 6% 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Col

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

Stainless Sieel Bailer

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundtos
Peristaitic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

H
%-Z’L ft.

xVF

.19

o

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Balier
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Peristaltic Pump

GED Bladder Pump
Ciher:

umn x 0.20) + DTWL __1_Q_\}’_\_

U Check if water column is less then 0.50 it.

%3 case volume = Estimated Purge Velume: g gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: fi
Diepth o Waler: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

visua! Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
At Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Waell:

Water Removed.
product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Start Time {purge):

(3]

Weather Conditions:
=Y

Cloon

Sample Time/Date: 1340 KYtid Water Color: _{ [g.i: Odor: g)l N S,&‘Q[Kj"
i Py
Approx. Fiow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: 2R
)
Did well de-water? Ah _ ifyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: CZ JdZ
Time Conductivity Temperature 3.0 ORP
(2400 br.) Volume (gal ) pH wmhosiem < ({E) F ) {mgh.) (mv}
1317 pA £ AN (.G
39z = 79
\ 26 S 1 Z !‘g~ {
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MN-BPA— | (o xvoeviall YES HCL UANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
7. x500mlembers|  VES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciiity#: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: 03/01/0 ' (inciusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AWC
well 1D . MW- "!A Date Monitored: 03 ] 03//0 ¥
Well Diameter (2” 4 in Volume am=002 1004 2'=017 =038
Total Depth \Y 5§ Factor (VF) a=086  5=102 8% 160 12'=580
Depth to Water §_ X’S . [:} Check if water column is less then 0.50 t
‘ 7 fl O xi gl 7 7 ] x3 case voiume = Estimated Purge Volume: Q‘ y gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge j(Height of Water Column x 0. 20) + DTWE
Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sémpling Equipment: E‘;‘;hizr;fgigw(moo hfrts}
Dispesable Bailer Disposable Bailer !ﬁ Depth to Water: &
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailler Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - i
Grundos - GED Bladder Fump ! ~ = Skimmer / Absorbant Spck (circie one)

e N _ s Amt Removed fram Skimrmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump SR — Other: Amt Removed from Well: g8l
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): IZZ \ Weather Conditions: %

Sample Time/Date: / 313[?’ water Color: CL A Odor:@! N % L;j’
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: e =
Did well de-water? 42 if yes, Time: _____ Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: -, &l
Time Conduchwty efature C.C. ORP
{2400 hr.} Volume (gal.) pH (pmhos/cm - (é) {mglL} {mv)
122 Z -1\ O
232 g bkt Z 1

123¥ S L.LO 2479 l’l-%

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- HA [ < voavial| YES HCL CANGASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
* —|ETHANOL (6260)
. 77 % 500ml ambers| _ YES NP ANCASTER |TPH-D (8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt.



7" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Crient/Facilityt: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: [0 3 /0 . (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: A&\/VUV\ C,!Ab[.,}

Well ID MW- Date Monitored: a7 / 073 [ %4

Well Diameter 4 in. Volume aav= 002 1=004  2'=047 =038

Total Deptn LT B ft. Factor {VF) o=066 5'=102 6% 150 12'=580

D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft

Depth to Water ! Q Stow
M ‘d\‘ = ’K (I Estimated Purge Volume:

> xVF 2

I l t hgﬂgal.

x3 case volume =

Depth to Water w/! 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI.

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
) . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
: Sampling Equipment:
Purge Equipment ' mpling £G4 .‘p € / Depth to Produci: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer . S, Depth to Water: fi
Fressure Batier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer

Discrete Bailer

vigual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump
Suction Pumg Peristaltic Pump - -
Grondfas E— OED Biadder Pump T Skimmer / Absorbant Sﬁck {circle one)

e s e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Fump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transierred to:

Weather Conditions: C&lﬂv\
Water Color: ( £gg._»§ Cdor. Y I@

Sediment Description:

W27
Hso /3y

Start Time {(purge):
Sampie Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate: 2 gpm.
Did well de-water? Ao If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: ]4. -7 7
Time Conduckwty erature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volure (gal.) pH (umhosfcm Jy ((5 (mg/L) (V)
24 o 1l oYl \’l-?s’
Wzl s .05 1104 \¥->
1124 VA ].0! 1094 \¥.S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE (D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- 5 | & x vea vial YES RCL [ANCASTER |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOCL (8260)
7. x 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D (8015
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Bolt:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:




7/" GeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity#. Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: o/a oK (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AC[A‘L\)
Well ID MW- (0 Date Monitered: o Jo 3/03/
Well Diameter (Zya _n Volume 3= 002 1= 0.04 T eo1r | =03
Total Depth %24 Factor {VF) £=066 =102 &= 150 12=580
Depth to Water 'Q % fi. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft
\ 7 . 3?’ xVF r I’? = Z- ‘ x3 case volume = Estimaied Purge Volume: é N Sﬂ gat

Depth to Water w/ B0O% Recharge [(Height of Water Coiumn x 0.20) + DTWI E 33
' Time Staned: (2400 hrs}

Time Completed: (2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment:

) . Depth to Product: it
Disposable Bailer 7 Disposable Baiter Depth fo Water: fi

Stainless Siee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -

Grundfos —— GED Bladder Pump T Skimmer / Absorbant $ock {circle one)

o s ) e Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristattic Pump i Other: Amt Removed from Weli gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: . Product Transferred 10!

Start Time {purge): [OZ\ Weather Conditions: C@ZM
Sample Time/Date: {OS O/ 5! 3[3 Water Color: {flm 541 Odor: Y I@
onedinag

Approx. Flow Rate: —  gpm. Sediment Description: e
Did well de-water? QZO If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: (/) 2’7
Time volume (gal) H Conductivity Temperatwe D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) ume (ga. P (umhos/cm -4 (@/ F) (ma/L) (V)
I%ZQ 2 39 Rorqlar 114
10 Y 0O 70-7.
1031 .S (e 70.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
wv. (o 1 {p__ xvoavall YES HCL ANCAGTER |TPH-G(B015)/B1EX+MTBE(E260)
\ ' ETHANOL (8260}

-7 x 500miambers|  YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-D (80%5)

COMMENTS: S\czmé) Lo A wCl

.
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt: | é ‘Sﬂ? }




7/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: O’l/{) 'Z/O,Q/ {inclusive)
3
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AN/
Well ID MW- 8 Date Monitored: 0/03/08
Well Diameter f4___in Volume yaw002 =004 2017 =038
Total Depth [ Factar (VF) =086 5102 8= 150 1Z=680
Depth to Waler BN D Gheck if water column is less then 0.50 ft
1 ’] ﬁ‘ 8/ xVF l ’? = go x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ] -O gal.
Depth tc Water w/ 80% Recharge [{Height af Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL 10 73
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

i . . X . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Pgrge Eqmprt?ent. ' S?mptmg Equ.lpment. \/ Depth to Product:w i
Disposable Bailer E Disposable Baller Depth to Water: f
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Stack Pump ,; Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaliic Pump
Grundfos OED Biadder Fump ' - - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}

: _ [ ‘ B Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Peristattic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Welk gal
QED Biadder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Tsansferred to:
Start Time (purge): 1215 Weather Conditions: S/
Sample Time/Date: E7,*f’;/f 3/3/03;._ water Color: __ (_{FAL Odor Y ﬁ
Approx. Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? J; yes Time:  —— Volume:r T~ gat. DTW @ Sampling: g.8Y
Time Volume (gal) b Conductivity . Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 br.} ga P {pmhos/cm -{ d &;‘ F ) (mg/t} (mv)
1211 Y T4L 7944 [7[¢
1 219 e A4 Y e] 7%
1222 G (&7 2ol 17.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & [/  xvoavial| YES HCL CANCASTER |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
= W ETHANOL (8260}
= 500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-D (8013)
COMMENTS:

- 3 L
Adcd/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Add/Replaced Bolt: Z s )




7" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility#. Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462

Site Address. 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: O@/O@/Og {inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: AM é

Well ID Mw- 94 Date Monitoree: (1303 /0%

Well Diameter (3/4_ in Volume A= 002 1'=0.04 o017 =038

Total Depth (56l Factor (VF) 4= 066 =102 6= 150 125580

Depth to Water

3,5 0! fi. [} check if water column is less then 0. 50 fi

] 7 - O L wWF s 1 = Z'O x5 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: QQ aal.

Depth to Water w/ v 0% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWT;
Time Slaried: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted:W(24oo hrs}

] Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer . .._v/ - Septh to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visua! Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . :
Grundfos T OED Bladoer Fump — R Skimmer / Absorhant S_ock (circle one}

) ) e ] e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaliic Pump Orner: Ami Removed from Welk: gal
GED Bladder Pump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to!

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

ZES'? Weather Conditions! c(p_gv- X
(4150 /31'5/? Water Color: _{ i’ﬂ% Odor:@) N q/g;s[,\j'

Approx, Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ao I yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 5.0
Time Volume (gal Conductlwty Temperature ORP
(2400 he.) olume (gal) pmhoslcm / ;: ) (mgfL) (V3
od 2 ;g;_ ;—@%_ (
(Hlo “ =] S0
1417 b _f_. < (% f
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (¥ CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES
mw- Q A wvoa viat|  YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX-MTBE(8260)/
+ ~|ETHANOL (8260)
7. x500miambers; YES NP [ANCAGTER |TPH-D{8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock! Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




Chevron Cdlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

«l Lancastgrr}es e 1090 e e 001097
gz ’${7/ ;zg—@:{ Anglyses Requeslgd GHDLUP {GB 0312

Faciity ¢+, SO$00121-OML_GR#386462 Global TOFT 0600100328 atrix : Prosarvation Codes P ————
, 3026 LAKESHORE AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA Hkx H H=HO!  T=Thiosulfale
Sile Addrass: =3 P N = HNO, B = NaOH
Chevron PM:O s Lgad Co uitzam‘-t}c::w R%CE » 2 9 S=H:50, O = Ofher
=R, he,, 5747 Serra %ouﬂ, uite J, Dublin, T8, 33568 g0 i, . % T J vatue reporting naeded
ConsuftanvOffice: Desnna L. Harding  (deanna@giinc.com) 3 & g @ § Must meet lowast detection imits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: &Ej é S; ;’_2 it:ﬂ] 3 ible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #9232 7555 9%5‘551 -7889 518 “g o 3 2 §, —1 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: CWL y’\ \,‘_hy% Q} Eia {2:;; S £ 2 g E [ Condirm highest hit by B260
i 7 ¥ § g2 2§ e [ Confim aft hits by 5260
Date Time | & § 5 % @ T é % % 2 O;‘ % % ﬁ {l:jl :B: T oxy:s o hs!!g::sl it
Sample identification Golected | Coliected | 31830 2 182l |~ 8 S e ',5\;% un . oxy's on all s
a Vt\ ?)"3 ~q >< 'Z. p Commants / Remarks
M = | S 15 A AN a8 9B P <
Mi-ZA VA7 KL BIRK
M~ 35 130 | [ 12X BIRIXX Pl
M- A 125 AU IR LRIXIXE -
AL S VSO IS X1 1AIX
M- (o losD [ X X1 1 ZIXX '
Mot T AT XTSI P
M- A 14750 x| BN

‘ rnaround Time Requested (TAT) {ploass circle) HE“W%Q——? g,g:f?;:b ;2”;;-— 2{:’8'%2 é SYMA A[éa%’ E 2‘ ;.;-

72 ho 48 ho >
ur ur < j Date

R

24 Mo 4 day 5 day Enﬁﬂq&zisie%: _@fp__ Data ig;i’ HsBez:{eEi)y: Time
Ralinquished thy Dalg | Time Heceived Date | Time

Data Package Options (pleass circle if requirad) o

i e Dycwet Dalveratio ot e EPFEDD | Palrauisned by Commrcil Carrr T e
W
ype V1 (Raw Data) t Defiverable © UPS FadEx orner_ L Wl | boto

WIP (RWGCR)
Disk Temperature Lipon Receipt [ A il Custody eals In
V

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 4804.01 oy Rev, 10/12/06
Copies: White and yellow shoudd accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the clierd.




QE | ancaster

P Laboratories Analysis Report
240E New Helipng Pike, PO Box 12425, Langmster, BR 176052425 73 7-656-2300 Fax: 7 17-E56-2661  www lancasierabs com
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

025-842-8582
Prepared by:
i ancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROLIP

The sample group for this submitial 3s 1080312 Samples arrived at the Jaboratory on Thursday, March 06,
2008. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancasier Labs Number
QA-T-080303 NA Water 5296143
MW-1-W-080303 Grab Water 2296144
MW-2A-W-080303 Grab Water 5296145
MW-3A-W-080303 Grab Water 5296146
MW-4A-W-080303 Grab Water 5296147
MW-5-W-080303 Grab Water 3296148
MW.-6-W-080303 Grab Water 5296149
MW-8-W.080303 Grab Water 5296150
MW-9-W-080303 Grab Water 5296151
ELECTRONIC CRA c¢/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



EN Lancaster .
P Analysis Report

24D Mew Molipng Pie DO Box 19675 Lancaster. BA 176052408 -717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-068 1+ www ianCasieriabs, com

Questions? Comact vour Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717} 656-2300

Respectiully Submitted,

,J;U«i fan /L‘A\ G‘f(’m-‘-'{

Susan M. Gosherd
Group Leader



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

n

425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasier, PA 17605-2428 «717-EBE-IE00 Fax: 717-656-26811 www.iancasiertabs.com

Lencaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5256143 Group No. 1080312

QR-T-080303 NA Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
1026 Lakeshore Ave-Oakland T0600100328 QA

Collected:03/C3/2008 Account Number:
Submitted: 03/06/2008 10:16 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 16:2¢ 60C1 Bollinger
Discard: 04/20/200¢8 San Ramon CR 94583
01210
s Received
CAT ke Received Method
Ne. analysis Name cAS NumbeY Regult betection
Limit
031728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. N.L. 50,
The repcried concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or cther
gascline censtituents e€iuting pricr te the Cé (n-hexane] TPE-GRC rande
start time.
Ge(54 ETEX-MTREE by EBZEQE
62010  Metnyl Tertisry Butyl Ether 1624-04-4 N.D. 0.5
(5401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-868-2 N.D. 0.2
05415 Ethylbeniene 1¢0-41-4 N.E. 6.5
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5
grate of Califcrnia Lab Certification Neo. 2116
211 ©C is compliant unlesg otherwlise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Ccontrel Summary for overall QC performance data and aseociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
QL7238 TPH-GRC -~ Haters SW-g846 E01E8E modified 1 03/10/2G08 0&:41
cets54 RTEX+MTBE by B8Z&0E EW-£46 EZE0E i 03/12/20G08 C02:12
01146 GC VOA Water Frep CY- 846 SHO3R0E 1 03/31G/2008 0£:41
Gliez GC/ME VOA Water Frer CW-B46 SG30E 1 Q3/1lz/2008 02:18

904

Page 1 0f 1

Canyon Rd L4310

Unite

ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/ 1
ug/l
ug/1

Enalyst

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution
Factor

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
cteven A Skiles
Micheel A Ziegler

[



Lancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12485, Lencasier, PA 176052425 « 717-856-2300 fax T1T-B56-2681 www lancasterigbs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Leboratories Sample No. WW5256144 Group No. 1080312
MW-1-W-080303 Grab Water

Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave-Oakland TO600100328 MW-1

Collected:03/03/2008 14:45 by AC Account Number: 103904
gubmitted: 03/06/2008 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 16:2% 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon Ch 94583
01211
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CaS Number Result Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
cl72&  TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. 1,50G. 50, ug/l i

The reported concentration cf TPE-GRO Goes not include MTBE or other
gsascline censtituents eluting prior to the Cé in-rnexane) TPE-GRC range
start time.
0660 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. i.400. 50. ug/l 1

06067 ETEX, MTEE, ETCR

0:587 Ethanol 64-17-% N.D. 50 ug/ 1 1
07010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 36 G.& ug/1 H
05401  Benzene T1-43-2 1z. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluens 108-88-3 z. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 z. [ ug /1 1
0310 Xylene (Total) 133G-20-7 E 0.5 ug/1 1
atate of Celifornia Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless cotherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QO performence data znd sssocisted samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysise Dilution
Ro. Analyesis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Enalyst Factor
O172E TPH-GRC - Waters SK-846 £01EE modified 1 C2/10/2008 11:07 Steven A Skiles i
0EEDSE TPE-DRC (Waters. SW-84¢6 EULEE 1 G3/713/2008 0%:3C Diane V Do 1
QECET ETEX, MTEE, ETOH SW-Bd6 BRE0E 1 03/12/2008 01:4E Michael A Ziegler 1
Qiide GC VOR Water Frep SW-54é 5030F 1 03/10/2008 11:07 Sreven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-646 S030E 3 C3/12/2CG08 Gl:48 Michael A Eiegler 1
Q237E Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-84€ 2510C 1 03/10/2008 10:45 Jegeica Agostco b

(Waters}



| ancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

CefE New Hosand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, FA 176805-2425 + 717-656-7300 Fax:717-B56-0681« www.lancaseiabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lencaster Laborateories Sample No. WWE256145 Group Ne. 1080312
MW-2A-W-080303 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Ave-Oakland TO600100328 MW- 2R
Collected:03/03/2008 13:32 by AC hmocoount Number: 10904
submitted: 03/06/2008 1G:10 Chevron
keported: 03/20/2008 at 36:2% £001 Boliinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/20/200Q8 San Ramon Ch S4582
0121z
Az Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factox
Limit
0172E TPH-GRC - Haters n.a. S60. 0. ug/1 3
The repm’kea Concentra rion of TPH-GRC deoes not incls de MTBE or other
gascline cocnstituents eluting pricr to the CE (n-hexane) TPH-CGRO range
start time,
06608 TPH-DRO (Watere) n.a. 2,100, 50, ug/l 1
CEQET BTEX, MTBE, ETOE
01587  Ethanol 64-17-5 w.I 50 ug/lL b
Gzol Methyl Tertiary PButyl Ether 1634-04-4 520, 0.& ug/i b3
o] Eenzene 7i-43-2 = ¢.& ug/1 1
G7 Toluene 108-858-32 . 0.5 ug/l 1
15 Ethylbeniene 106-41-4 i 0.8 ug/l 1
k] Xylene (Total} 1330-206- s, 0.5 ua/l 1
ctate of Califernia Lab Certification No. 213€
211 OC is compliant uniess ctherwise noted. FPlesse refer to the Qdal;t,'
Control Summary for overall QU performence data znd asssociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. tnalyesis Name Method Trialdl Date and Time Analyet Factor
Q172¢E TPE-GRO - Waters 2W-846 BOLIEE modified i 03/10/2008 21:3¢ Steven A Skiles 1
06608 TPH-DRC (Waters! oW-£846& RQLEBE 1 03/13/2008 0&:05 Diane V Do 1
GE0ET ETEX, MTBE, ETOE SW-B46& EZEUE 1 C3/312/2008 02:11 Michael A Ziegler b3
146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-g4€ LOZOE 1 G3/10/2008 11:3¢6 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/ME VCR Water Prep EW-E46 S5030E i 03/12/2008 G2:1:% Michael R Ziegler 3
C2aTe Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B4€ 2510C i Q2/10/20086 16:00 Mitchell E Crawfcord i

(Waters)



Lancaster
Labora'iones

Analysis Report

5 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12628 Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Feax: 717-6356 oRET - wiwwlancasieriabs.com

WWEZ29614¢€ Group No.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.
MW-3A-W-~080303 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD

3026 Lakeshore Ave-Cakland TC600100328 MW-3A

Page 1 of |

1080312

Collected:03/03/2008 13:40 by AC Account Number: 10904
submitted: 03/06/2008 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 16:2% 6001 Bollingery Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 04/20/2008 San kKamon CA 4583
61213
At Received
CAT A Received Method Dilution
R . Analyeig Name CAS Number kesult hetection Units Factox
Limit
Cl1728  TPE-GRO - Waters n.a. R.LC. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentraticn of TPY-GRC does net include MTBE or other
gesecline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexene] TPHE-GRO range
start time.
06602  TPHE-DRO (Waters: n.&. 2490, 50. ug/l 1
06067 LTEX, MTEE, ETQE
01587 Ethanol &4-17-5 N.D he ug/ it 1
02610 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 S. 0.3 ug/1 1
05401 Beniene 71-43-2 N.D 0.8 ug/l 1
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.5 0.5 ug/1 1
05415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N. I 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Nylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
state of Califcornia Lap Cextification No. 2116
E1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for coverall QC perfcrmance data snd associated samples.
Laporatory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
o, Enalysie Name Method Trizl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters SW-B46 BLISE medified 1 032/17/2008 13:3¢ Patrick ¥ Evans i
QEE0E TPE-DRO (Waters! SW-846 8D1EE 1 03/13/2008 02:14 Diane V Do 3
D6EOET ETEX, MTEE, ETOR SW-846 BRE0E i Q3/32/2008 02:34 Michasl A Ziegler 1
0l14¢€ G VOA Water Prep SW-54€ S020E z C3/17/2008 13:36 ratrick ¥ Evans 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S020E 3 03/12/2C08 CZ:34 Michael A Ziegle 1
Gz3ve Extracticn - Fuel/TFE SwW-846 35310C 3 C3/1C/20068 18:00 Mitechell B Crawford 1

{Haters)



Lancaster .
F | aboratories Analysis Report

425 New Holisnd Fike, PO Box 12455, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax. 717-B56-26871> www.lancastetiaps com

Page 1 of 1

Lenczster Laboratories Sample Neo, WW5286147 Greoup No. 1080312
MW-4A-W-080303 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD

2026 Lakeshore Ave-0akland TO600100328 MW-4A

Ccllected:03/03/2008 12:58 by AC bocount Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/06/2008 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 16:2¢ £001 Bellinger Canyvon RA L4314
Discard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon CA 84583
01214
Ag Received
CAT Ag Feceived Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Fumber Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
Ci728 TFE-GRO - Waters n.&. Z,700. Z50. ug/l 5
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituente eluting priocry to the U6 (n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
06608  TPEH-DRO (Waters) n.a 4,800, 60. ug/l 2
06067 BETEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64175 N.L. 50 ug/1 i
02010  Methyl Tertiary Putyl Ether 1634-04-4 700, 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Eenzene F1-~43-2 i3, [SI) uyg/l 1
¢5407  Toluene 1086-88-3 €. o.5 ug/l 1
03415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2. 0.8 ug/i 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 7. 0.5 ug/l 1
crate of Califcrnis Lab Certification No. 2116
B1l OC is compliant uniess ciherwise noted. Flease refer to the Cuality
control EBummary for cverall QU perfcrmence data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
NG. Analysziz Name Method Trial# Date and Time Znizlyst Factor
iT72E TEE-GRC - Waters SW-E4& BOLIBE modified i 03/106/2008 12:35 Sreven A Skiles &
Ge6e0s TRE-DRC {Waters) SW-846 EBOLBE M C3/13/2008 06:43 Diane V Do 2
06067 ETEX, MTEE, ETOH S¥-54€ ER60R 3 0%/12/2008 02:57 Michael A Ziegler 1
Cll4é GC VOB Water Frep EW-GH46 BO30E 1 03/16/2008 1Z2:35 Steven A Skiles 1
G11E3 GC/MS VOA Water Frep EW-B46 5030E i 03/1Z/2008 0Z2:57 Michael B Ziegler 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPE Sw-546 3510C 1 03/10/2008 36:00 Mitchell B Crawford 1

{Waters)



| ancaster
7 | aboratories

Analysis Report

24725 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Pa 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656 2861 www,iancasieriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-5-W-080303 Grab Water
Facility# %0121

Job# 386462 GRD

WWE28614E

1026 Lakeshore Ave-Oakland T0E00100328 MW-5

Collected:03/03/2008 11:50

Submitted:
Reported:

Discard: 04/20/2008
01215
CAT
No. Analysis Name
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentra
start time.
066085 TFH-DRO (Waters)
0eGe7  BYEX, MTBE, ETOR
01587 Ethanol
G2010 Methyl Tertiary
05401 benzene
05407 Toluene
0%415 Ethylbenzene
06330 Xylene {Total)
srate of California
231 QC is compliant
Control Summary for
CAT
NG . tnalyeis Name
C1728 TPE-GRO - Waters
GEEDS -DRO {Waters!
QECET ETEY, MTBE, ETCOH
G146 GC VOR Water Prep
01163 GC/ME VOA Water FPrep
G237€ Extraction - Fuel/TPH

{(Waters)

03/06/2008 16:30
03/20/2008 at 1€:28

Butyl Ethex

Group No.

Page ¥ of

1080312

804

6001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310

by AC Account Numper: 10
Chevron
San Ramon CA 94583
Az Received
Az Received Method
ChS Number kesult Detection
Limit
n.&. N.D. 50.

TPH-GRC does
wzsoline constituents eluting pricr to the C&

nor

n.&. gg.
64-17-% NI
1634~04-4 1.

Ti-43-2 N.E.
10g-88-2 N.-.
100-41-4 N.L.
1234-20-7 NG

Lab Certification Ho.

uniess cotherwise noted.

7

Method
SW-546
SW-E46
SW-B4E
SW-£46&
EW- B4 &
SW-E4H

S

Z211¢€

g015E modified
EQ1BE
§260F
S030B
5030
3510C

Triald

Ber hd L3 w3 B g

include MTBE or other
tri-hexang)

TFH-GRC range

5G.

[ TN = T v S o B e 4]
oo

Please refer to the Quelity
cveralli QC performence dats and zsscciated samples.

boratory Chronicle

hnalysis

Date and Time

G2/10/2008 16:31
c2/13/2008 0Z:34
G3/1z2/2008 03521
03/10/2008 16:31
03/12/2008 03:21
Gx/10/2008 1£:00

pilution
Units Factor
ug /1 1
ug/l 1
wa/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/k 1
ug/l 1
wa/l 1
ug/l1 1
Dilution
Analyet Factor

Steven A Skiles
Diene V Do

Michael R Ziegler
Lteven A Skiles
Michael & Ziegler
Mitchell B Crawiord

P = =



| ancaster

¥ |aboratories Analysis Report

2aps New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasier, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW32596145% Group No. 1080312

MW-6-W-080303 Grabh Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lekecshore Ave-Oakland T0600100328 MW-6

Page 1 of 2

Collected:03/03/2008 10:50 by AC Bccount Number: 10804
Submitted: (03/06/2008 10:10 Chevren
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 16:2¢ €001 Bellinger Canyon Rd 1431C
Discard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon CA 84583
Glzle
b5 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
Gi728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. 8Z. 50. w1 i
The reported concentraticn of TFH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gazcline cens tituents eluting priocy Lo the CE (n-hexane} TEH-GRD range
start time.
Preseyvation reguirements were not melb. submitted for volstile
znalyeis did not have & pH < 2 at the time of analy Dug to the
velarile neture of the snalyres, it is not sppropriate for the laboratory
to adiust the pH at the time of szmple receipt. The pH of this sample
wag pE o= 6.
0ee09  TPH-DRO {(Waters) n.a. 1,800. 150, ug/l 2
[ BETEX, MTEE, ETOH
c18%87 Erhancl £4-317-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
¢201¢  Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Eenzene 71i-43-2 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-68-3 N.D. 0.8 ug/l i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.3 ug/1 3
06310 Xylene (Total) 13306-20-7 N.D. ¢.3 ug,/ 1 i
rreservation reguirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 st the time of analysis. Due to the
velstile neture of the snalytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
te adjust the pH at the time of ssmple receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = §
ttate of California Lab Certificetion No. 211¢
2il QT is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Qualiity
Centrol Summary for oversil QC performance data ané aszociated samples.
Laboratory Chreonicle
CAT Analysies Dilution
No. Analysis Name Metheod Trigl# Date and Time Anslyst Factor
01728 TEE-GRO - Waters SW-846 HC1SE modifiea i G3/10/2008 17:4¢€ Steven A Skilies i
GEEQT TEH-DRO (Waters) SW-EB46 BLLIEE i 03/13/2008 07:41 ne V Do g
0ele7 ETEY, MTEE, ETOH SW-E46 EZE0E 3 03/213/2008 C©7:3% Ginelle 1 Feiszter 3
tll4¢ GC VOB Water Frep SW-E4E EO030E 3 03/10/2008 17:4¢ Steven A Skiles I
tllez= GC/ME VO Weter Frep SW-B4& L50Z0E i 03/132/2008 07:35 Ginelle L Feister 1



| ancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

0anE New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12428, L ancaster. Pa 17606-2428 « 717-E56-2300 Fax:717-856-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Leboratories Sample No. WW52896148

MW-6-W-080303 Grab Water

Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD

3026 Lakeshore Ave-Oskland T0600100328 MW-6
Collected:03/03/2008 10:50 by AC

submitted: 03/06/2008 10:1C
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 16:2¢
Discard: 04/20/2008

g1z21e
0237¢€ swtraction - Fuel/TPhR SW-846 35100
{Waters)

Page 2 of 2

Group No. 1080312

Account Number: 10804
Chevron

£001 Beollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

$3/10/2008 36:00 Mitchell B Crawford 1



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

2475 New Heliang Pke, PO Box 12428, Lencasier, PA 176052425 P F1T-E86-2300 Fax 717-656-2681° www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaseter Laboratories Sample No. WW5296150 Group No. 1080312

MW-8-W-080303 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Jeob#f 386462 GRD
1026 Lakeshore Ave-Oakland TOE00100328 MW-8B

Page 1 of |

Collected:03/03/2008 12:45 by AC Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 03/06/2008 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 16:Z°F 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon CR 94583
01218
As Received
CAT As Keceived Method Dilution
No. Analysgis Name CAE Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TEH-GRO - Waters Tn.&. N.D. L. ug/l =
The reported concentraticn of TEH-GRC goes not include MTBE or other
sescline constituents eluting pricr to the C& {n-nexane) TFHE-GRO range
srart time,
UEE09 TFH-T:RO {Waters) .8 510, 54, ug/l 1
GEQET BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Gika7  Ethencd 64~17-5 N.D. 50. ug/d 1
20310 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.¢& G.5 ug/1l 1
054031 EBenzene 731-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. ¢.& ua/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 10C-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
0£310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1l 1
crare of Cslifernis Lab Certificeation No. 2116
11 OC is compliant unless CLherwise roted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for cverall QU performance data and esgociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Anslysis Dilution
No. Anelyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters aw-g46 8015E modified 1 G2/10/2008 18:15 Steven A Skiles 1
06608 TPH-DRO {Waters) SW-B4E BOLISE 1 03713/2008 06:24 Dizne V Do 1
Gege7 ETEX, WTRBRE, ETCH SW-846 BZ6UE 1 03/12/2008 04:07 Michzel R Ziegler 1
Q01146 GC VCRA Water Prep SW-E46 SO30E I ¢3/:20/2008 18:15 Steven & Skiies H
¢1163 GC/ME VOR Water Frep SW-G4€ SC0Z20E 1 03/:2/2008 04:07 Michael A Ziegier i
(2376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-846 2R10C 1 03/10/2008 16€:00 Mitchell B Crawford i

iHzters!



Lancaster
P | aboratories

Analysis Report

2d2E New Folisnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencastern, PA 1 TECE-2428 « T17-E585.-2000 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.Jancasteriabs.com

Page } of |

Lancaster Laberateries Sample No. WW5256151 Group No. 1080312
MW-9-W-080303 Grab Water

Facility# %0121 Job$# 386462 GRD

3026 Lakeshore Ave-Oakland TO0600100328 MW-9

Collected:G2/03/2008 14:30 by AC Locount Number: 10204

Submitted: 03/06/2008 10:10 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 16:2°
Discard: (04/Z0/2008

01z21%
Az keceived
CAT Az Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Tetection
Limit
01728 TPH-ERC - UWaters n.&. 2,500, 5G.
The reported concentration of TEE-CGRO does not inciude MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TFE-GRO range
stert time.
06608 TFH-DRC (Waters) n.E. 1,000, 50.

06067 ETEX, MTBE, ETQH

01587 Ethanoi 64-17-% NI 3
020140 Methyl Tertisry Butyl Ether i634-04~4 2€ Q.5
05401 Benzene Tl-42-%2 0.6 0.%
08407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.¢ 4.5
05415 Ethyibenzene 10G-41-4 3. G.E
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 Z. 0.5
ctate of Califcrnia Lab Certificetion Ne. 2116
£11 QC ie complisant unless cotherwise noted, Please refer to the Quality
Ceontrel Summary for oversll QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Anelyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TEE-GRD - Waters SlW-846 E0IEE modifiec 1 £3/10/2008 1B
Q6608 TFE-DRO {HWaters) SiWw-846 EOLSE 1 G3/13/2008 02:
06067 ETEX, MTEE, ETOH SW-E46 E260E 1 03/13%/2008 CE
01146 GC VoA Water FPrep Sw-E46 SO03CE i G2/10/2008 18
01362 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-54¢ SG3CE i 03/13/2008 08
02376 EZxrraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 03/10/2008 16:
{

45

100
<45
s 40

00

5001 Bcllinger Canyen Rd L4310
Sann Ramon CA %4583

Diluticn
tnite Factor
ug/l 1
ua /1 1
ug/l !
ug/l 3
ug/1 i
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
Diiution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Dizne V D

Ginelle L Feister
Steven A Skiles
Ginelle L Feistex
Mitchell B Crawford

[ R WY



| ancaster
¥ 1 aboratories

Analysis Report

& New Holiand Pike, PG Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425

Quality Control Summary

Ciient Name: Chevron

Reported: 03/20/08 at 04:29% FM

Group Numbel:

Matrix OC may not be Y&DCrteG if site-specific QC =Gwp185 were not

submitted. In these situations,
& betch level, & LOS/LCED wa

methoed.

Analysgis Name

Batch number: (806800233
TPH-DRO (Waters)

patch number: 0806800242
TEH-DRO (Waters!)

Bateh numbery: DEOT70RUEBA
TPE-GRC - Waters

Letch number: CECTIRTIR
TPE-GRO - Waters

Patceh number: DOE0714AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Hencene

Toiuene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: ZCEUTLIARA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total:

Batch number: Z0BU731AA
Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Tctall

Unspiked {UNSPK)
Background {(BXG)

H

Bnalveis Namse

Batch pumber: CEOTOARCGER
TPHE-GRO - Waters

*- Outside of specification

s performed,

the =sample

\n

to demongirate pvec1S10n
unless otherwise

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Elank Riank
Resgult MDL
Sample number{s}:
N.D. 25,

zmeple number(s):

s
N.G. 8.

Sample number (s]:

N.I. 5G6.
cample numheris}:
N.D. 5C.
Cample nurber{s):
N.I, 50.
N.D ¢.5
N.D 0.5
n.b 0.%
N.D 0.5
N.I 0.3
Samplie number(s)
N.D. G.5
N.G. 0.8
N.G. 0.5
N.D. 0.%
N.D. 9.5
Sample number{s):
N. D 50,
N.D c.o
N.D ¢c.&
N.T. c.E
N.D 0.8
N.D 0.%

Report LCE

Unite %REC
EZB06144

ug/1 93

C2YE145-5286151

ug/l SG
5286143-5296145,

ug/ L 118
E2QET4E

ug/l 111

ug/1 102
ug/1 10z
ug/l 95
ug/il gg
ug/l &7
ug/1 101
5296143
ug/l 11z
ug/l g€
va/l 106
ug/1 3100
ug/1 1902
5296149,52986151
ug/l 106
ug/l g3
ug/ i 8%
ug/l 95
ug/l 93
ug /1 a5

5296144-5286148,

717-ESHE-2300 Fax:717-B56-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

1080312

and scouracy at
specified in the

L.OSD LCS/LCED

%REC Limits

2l £3-11%

g3 €3-~118

31-16€
T3-11%
7g8-119
85-115
g2-112
83-1123

73-118
78-118
85-11%
82-~11%
£3-113

31-16¢
73-11%
7E-11%
85-11%
82-11%
83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME MSD

%REC %REC

sample numper (s}:
104 10

the sample used in conjuncticn wwth the matrix spike
used in contunction with the duplicate

ME/MSD RPD BXG it} g
Limitg KRED MAX Cene Cong

B296343-522614%,
4 30

6£3-154

{1} The result for ene or both deter minations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2} The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

n2e6l147-0B296351

[¥%)

[
o

UNEPK:

Page ) of 4

RPD Max

bup RPD
Max



L ancaster .
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

50f New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12478, Lancester, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 + www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 2 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Cilient Name: Chevrcn Group Number: 1080312
keported: 03/20/08 at 04:25 PM

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSFE) = the sampie used in conjunction with the matrix spike
EBackground (EKG! = the sample used in conju with the duplicate

MS MED ME/MED RPD EKG DUP DUP up RFD
Analysis Name 2REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cong Cone RPD Max
Satch numbexr: 0E8CT7TRELIR Campie number (s): 5286146 UNSPK: P30Z3EE
TPE-GRO - Waters 126 £3-154
Batch nurber: DOECTIANAR Sample number{s): 5256144-528614E, L2HE150 UNSPE: FR87472
Ethancl ir¢ 1332 Q2 164 & 3¢
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 106 o5 69-127 ¢ 30
Benzene 87 &7 83~128 3 20
Toluene 102 103 83-127 i 30
Ethylbenzens 101 163 gz-129 ¢ 20
Xylene (Total) 100 ig: 82-130 3 30
Batch number: D0EGTI&AN Sample numberis): S226143 ﬁhQ?K B287478
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 101 98 69-127 20
kenzene 9& g5 B3-128 3 20
Toluene 108 108 g2-127 o 30
Ethylbenzene 103 10z B2-129 1 el
Xyiene (Total] 102 102 s2-130 i 30
Batch number: Z0BC0731AA Samplie number (s): 52%6149,5286151 UNSPK: Fig4g28
Ethancl 122 1i€ 3z-164 & 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 86 94 69127 z A0
Benzene 286 SE 83-128 ¢ 3g
Toluene 102 103 £3-127 1 Y
Erhylbenzene 102 142 £2-129 0 30
Xylene {Tctal! 100 3 82-130 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

ek are outside of the QC window are confirmed
uticn cor otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Syrrogate Yecoveries
unlsss attributed to d

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO (Waters)
Batch number: CJ806E80023R

Crthoterphenyl
5296144 SE
Blank 53
Lcs 107
LCSD ge
Limits: E8-131

mnalysis Name: TPH-DRG (Waters)
Batch number: 0ECGE800243

Orthoterphenyl
5296145 11¢
5296148 25
5296147 94
5296148 90

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



N L ancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

455 New Holiend Pike, PO Box 18425, Lancasler, PA 176052425 »717-656-2308 Fry: 747-BEEPEET - www lancasierlahs.com

Client Name: Chevryon

Quality Control Summary

Group Number: 3080312

Page 3 of 4

Reported: 03/20/08 at 04:29 PM
Surrcogate Quality Control

5256145 TE

£228¢150 g3

5286151 s

slank 1G¢

LCE 10¢g

LCSD 107

Limits: 58-131

mnalysis Name: TPE-GRO - Waters
Bapch number: CG80TUADBA

Trifiuorotoliuens-F

5286143 TE
5286144 120
5296145 iGe
5296147 87
B2SE6148 a1
5286149 Sz
5286150 gG
SZ9€102 121
Blank 82

LCE B4
LCSD &7

MS gz

MED g1
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Mawme: TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: (0B077RELIA

Trifivcorotoliuvene-F

5296146 103
Blank 110
LCE 104
I.C8D 108
Me 10z
Limits: 63-13%

tnalysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: DOBLT714AR

Dibremefluvcromethane 1,2-Dichlercethane-d4 Teluene-dé 4-Bromeflucrchenzens

5296144 93 o8 B8E 9B
5296145 94 97 £g a7
5296146 94 96 58 94
52963147 9¢ o8 g1 102
5286148 97 SE * Ly a7
5296150 96 98 3] 56
Blank 103 101 50 25

ICS o7 94 87 162

M& 98 as 87 101
MSD 9€ 96 8E 104
Limite: 80-11¢ 77-113 BG-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(E}Thelﬁlﬂﬁked;esuh\Vasxnoreihanfbﬂrthnesthespﬂ<eadded.



| ancaster .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, O Box 12428, Lencaster, PA 17805-2425 »717-£56-2200 Fax 717-658-26681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 4 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1080312
Reported: (3/20/08 at 04:29 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
nalysis Kame: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: Z080714RA

Dibromofiucryomet hange 1,z-Dichlereethane-dd Teiuene-de 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
Lz96143 100 106 i0s S6
Elank ge 104 108 9€
LCE 10l 10% 1404 101
M 101 104 105 10z
ML 106 igz 106 101
Laimits: 50-11¢6 TI-11Z3 £0-1132 TE-113

rnalysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Eatch number: ZO8CT31AA

Dibromciiucrorethans 1,2-Dichlcrecethane-dd Tolusne-df 4 -Bromeflucropenzene

52461489 10z 103 102 e

5286151 97 9% 102 102

Blank 100 102 102 46

LCE g8 10z 102 101

Mg 100 1031 104 i¢e

MED 9¢ 103 102 g7

Limits: g0-11¢€ T7-113 E(-313 78-113

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result far one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines cormmon symbols and abhbreviations used in reporiing technical data:

N.D.
TNTEC
Iy
umhos/cm
C

Cal
meq
g

ug

ml
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Too Numerous Toe Count MPN Most Probable Number
tnternational Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
rricromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit

{diet) celories Ib. pound(s)

millieguivalents kg kiiogrami{s}

gramis} mg  milligram(s)

microgramy{s) | liter(s)

milliliter({s) ul microliter{s}

cubic meter(s} fib >5 um/m!  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

tess than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per milion ~ One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {rmg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken 1o be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
waler has a weight very close to a kilegram. For gases Of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyle weight
concentration to approximate the value presentin 2 similar sample without moisture,

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

mooOom>

0 Z o

U
XY.Z

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers
TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Vaiueis <CRDL, but zIDL
Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met
Compeund quatitated on a diluted sampie N Spike amount not within controf limits
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of ] Method of standard additions {MSA) used
the instrument for calculation
Estimzaled value U Cempound was not detected
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only} W Post digestion spike out of controf limits
Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control imits
confirmation columns >25% + Carrelation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Compound was net delected
Defined in case narrative

Analylical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in & chemical or micrebiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless, I you have guestions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contacl
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPGSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTARILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMACGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER L ABCRATORIES HAS BEEN iNFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes tor which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby obiect to any confiicting terms contained in any accepiance o order submitted by client.





